
The Honorable Antonio R.  Unpingco 
Speake r  
Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature 
Guam Legislature Temporary Building 
155 Heslcr Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

OFFICE CF T!IE LEGISWIVE 

A:;K?IC,YiLECCMENT KEC T 

Receivtd e y ~ -  ~Rnmy i 
1 

Time :36 p- 

Date 4.17-97 

Dear Speaker Unpingco: 

Enclosed please find a copy of Substitute Bill No. 220 (COR), "AN ACT TO 
APPROPRIATE TXREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO FUND 
THE ROAD CONSTRUCTION FROM BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 INTO BASIC LOT NO. 57-3, 
TALOFOFO; TO REPEAL AND RE-ENACT $4104 OF TITLE 7 OF THE GUAM CODE 
ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO THE GOVERNOR AND LEGISLATURE REQUESTING 
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT; AND TO AUTHORIZE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
EARNED INCOME PROGRAM FOR GUAM AND MISCELLANEOUS 
APPROPRIATIONS.", which I have signed into law today as Public Law No. 
2 4 - 6 1 .  

This legislation provides ihr road opening to a large number of lots in the 
Talofofo area. This mattcr has been pending for a numher of years and the lack 
of a road into the area has hampcred the owners from using their land. 

This legislation also provides for the earned income program that wac 
lorwarded to the Lcgislature on May 6, 1997. It was disappointing to find that 
the earned income program was not included in thc General Appropriation Act 
for Fiscal Years 1997 and 1998, but I am pleased to find it included in this 
legislation. 

Very truly yours, 

/Acting Govcjdor of Guam 

At t achmen t  0 ( j  

cc: The Honorable Joanne M. S. Brown 
Legislative Secretary 

, ' I  - i ?  I !  I '  Fax (671 1477-GUAM 



nYENA'-FOURTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1997 (FIRST) Regular Session 

CERTIFICATION Or PASSAGE OF AX ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 220 (COR), "AN ;\CT TO APPROPRIATE THREE 
HUNDRED FIFTY 'IFIOUS:\:UD DOLLARS ($350,000.00) FROM THE GENERAL FUKD 
TO THE DEI'ARTLIENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO FUND THE ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
FROM BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 INTO BASIC LOT NO. 57-3 TAqLOFOFO; TO REPEAL AN11 
RE-ENACT 54104 OF TITLE 7 OF THE GUAlM CODE AN'JOTATED, RELATIVE TO TI I E  
GOVERNOR AND LEGIS1.-\TURE REQUESTING DECL.-\RATORY JUDGMENT; AKD 
TO AUTHORIZE IblPLEhlINTATION OF THE EARXTD INCOME PROGRAM FOR 
GUAM -qND %lISCELLrINTC)US APPROPRIATIONS," on the 15th d a y  of September, 
1997, duly and regularly p a i i ~ d .  

L-' 
ANTHONY C. BLAZ 

Acting Speaker 

L,' 
Senator and Legislative Secretary 

This Act was receiied by the (:overnor this 16% day of L?&& ,1997, .1t 

/' 30 

Governor's Office 
APPROVED: 

/ Acting ~ o v & o r  of C,u,~m 

Date: ~~ ... 

Public L,iw No. 



TWENTY-FOURTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1997 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bi l l  220 (COR) 
.As substituted by the Committee on 
Finance and Taxation and as fui-tiler 
,~niended on the Floor. 

Introduced by: A. C. Blaz 
Felix P. Camacho 
A. R. Unpingco 
W. B.S.M. Flores 
T. C. Ada 
F. B. Aguon, Jr. 
J. M.S. Brown 
Francisco P. Camacho 
M. C. Charfauros 
E. J. Cruz 
Mark Forbes 
L. F. Kasperbauer 
A. C. Lamorena, V 
C. A. Leon Guerrero 
L. Leon Guerrero 
V. C. Pangelinan 
J. C. Salas 
A. L.C. Santos 
F. E. Santos 
J. Won Pat-Borja 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THREE HUNDRED 
FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) FROM 
THE GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS TO FUND THE ROAD 
CONSTRUCTION FROM BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 
INTO BASIC LOT NO. 57-3, TALOFOFO; TO 
REPEAL AND RE-ENACT 54104 OF TITLE 7 OF 
THE GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO 



THE GOVERNOR AND LEGISLATURE 
REQUESTING DECLARATORY JUDGMENT; AND 
TO AUTHORIZE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
EARNED INCOME PROGRAM FOR GUAM AND 
MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM 

Section 1. Legislative Findings. The Gu'11n Legislature finds that a 

legal easement to Basic Lot No. 56-1-1R1 in the 1,lunicipality of Talofofo, as 

recorded in the Department of Land Management under Document KO. 

119818, has existed since 1972 as a "PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILITY 

EASMENT," according to the Department of Lanci Management. The Guam 

Legislature also recommends that the easement be extended all the way untll 

it enters Lot No. 57-3 so that the owners of the subdivided parts 56-1; 57-3 and 

the general public will be served and not just the otvners of Lot No. 56-1-1-Rl. 

The Guam Legislature further finds that residents 111 the area who contributed 

land for the easement ~vere hampered from constructing permanent family 

dwellings due to government delav in opening the road because of funding 

shortfalls. n ~ e  Department of Public Works has estimated that it will cost 

Three Hundred Fiftv-Ihousand Dollars ($350,1)00.00) to open a road 

approximately 3,750t feet from Basic Lot No. 56-1 illto Basic Lot No. 57-3. 

Section 2. Appropriation. Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

(S350,000.00) is herehi- appropriated from the General Fund to thc 

Department of Public Works to fund construction of a road off Route 4A from 

Basic Lot No. 36-1 into B;isic Lot No. 57-3 in the Municipality of Talofofo. 

Section 3. Section 4104 of Title 7 of the Guam Code Annotated is 

21 hereby repealed and re-enacted to read as follows: 



"Section 4104. Governor and Legislature may Request 

Declaratory Judgment. The Governor, in writing, or the Guam 

Legislature, bv resolution, may request declaratory judgments from the 

Supreme Court as to the interpretation of any law, federal or local, lying 

within the jurisdiction of the courts of Guaril to decide, and upon an\: 

question affecting the powers and duties of the Governor and the 

operation of the Executive Branch, or- the Guam Legislature, 

respectivelv. The declaratory judgments mag be issued only where it is 

a matter of great public interest and the normal process of law would 

cause undue dela\-. Such declaratory judgniiints shall not be available 

to private parties. The Supreme Court shall, pursuant to its rules and 

procedure, permit interested parties to be heard on the questior~s 

presented and sh'11l render its written judgment thereon. Upon '1 

writing, or resolution in the case of the Gua111 Legislature, by the part\, 

submitting the request for the declaratorj- judgment that the party 

wishes the Supreme Court to dismiss its petition for declarator). 

judgment, the Suprcme Court shall no longel. have jurisdiction and shall 

dismiss without prejudice the declaratory jucigment case, provided that 

the request is filed \\.ith the Supreme Court at any time before the Court 

renders its written ciecision." 

Section 4. Earned Income Program for Lower Income Workers. -4 

new Chapter 42 is added to Division 2 of Title 11 of the Guam Cod(, 

.Annotated to read as iollo\\,s: 

"CHAPTER 42. 



EARNED INCOME PROGRAM. 

Section 42101. Definitions. For purposes of this Chapter, 

those definitions in the Internal Revenue Code applicable to Earned 

Income Tax Credit are applicable to t h s  Chapter to implement the 

Guam Earned Income program contained in tlus Chapter. 

Section 42102. Department of Revenue and Taxation to 

implement an Earned Income Program. For Fiscal Year 1998 and each 

year thereafter, the Department of Revenue and Taxation is authorized 

to institute an Earned Income program to mirror the program instituted 

bv the federal go\-ernment and known as the, 'Earned Income Tax 

Credit.' 

Section42103. Guam Earned Income Program to Mirror 

Federal Program. The Federal Earned Income Tax Credit is a subsidy 

authorized in the states and offered to lo~z-er income workers as a11 

incentive to better their economic conditions and enables them to 

remain within the ~z-ork force. The Guam Earned Income program shall 

be instituted using the same income levels '1s are used in the Federal 

'Earned h o m e  T'ix Credit' law to compute a subsidy which will be 

paid to residents of Guam who file Income Tax Returns to the 

Department of Re\.enue and Taxation. 

Section 42104. Authorization to Spend. For Fiscal Year 1998 and 

each Vear thereafter, the Department of Revenue and Taxation is 

authorized on a coi-itinuing basis to spend funds from the Provisions of 

Refunds as set out in 'Exhibit, A' of P.L. No. 24-59 for Fiscal Year 1998 

and Fiscal Year 199') in such amounts as are necessary to pay the Earned 



Income program subsidies under this Ch;ipter, up to a maxirnun~ 

amount for anv fisc'11 year of Fourteen Million Dollars ($14,000,000.00)." 

Section5. Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to the 

Barrigada Municipal Planning Council Fund. Twenty-five Thousar~ci 

Dollars ($25,000.00) is ;ippropriated to the Barrigada Municipal Planning 

Council Fund from thc General Fund for incre'lsed and urgent self-help 

operations and rnainten'i~ice costs. 

Section 6. Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to the Department 

of Parks and Recreation. Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) is 

appropriated from the General F ~ m d  to the Department of Parks and 

Recreation Off-Island Spi~rts Travel Fund to supplement travel cost of the 

Hal's Angels Youth Football Association to 1.0s Angeles, California in 

November, 1997. 

Section 7. Severability. If any provision of this Act, including, but 

not limited to, anv Subsection contained within this Act, or its application to 

anv person or circumst;inces is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect 

other provisions, sections or applications of this Act which can be given effect 

without the invalid prox.i..;ion or application, and to this end the provisions of 

this Act are severable. ln !he event that any appropriation of this Act is found 

contrarv to Federal law, nil  portions not so found shall remain valid. 



wEm-FOURTH CUM LEGISLATURE Office of the Vice-Speaker 
ANTHONY C. BLAZ 

September 12, 1997 

LEGISLATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

The Honorable Speaker Antonio R. Unpingco 
MEMBERSHIP 24th Guam Legislature 

Chairman 155 Hesler Street 
Ftnance 8 Taxatlon 

VICB-Chairman 
Agana, Guam 969 10 

Rules, 
Government Reform 

a Federal Affaln VIA: Committee on Rules 
Educahon 

Natural Resources Dear Mr. Speaker: 
Healm & 

HumanSeNlces 

Tounsm Economlc 
The Committee on Finance and Taxation, to which was referred 

Development & Cultural 
Aflatrs 

Bill No. 220, ""AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THREE HUNDRED FIFR 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE 

Judlaary 
Publlc Safely & 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO FUND THE ROAD CONSTRUCTION FROM 
consumer Protect~on BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 INTO BASIC LOT NO. 57-3, TALOFOFO." 

Transpoltatlon herein reports back with the recommendation TO DO PASS. 
TeleCOmmuncatlOns 8 

Mlmneslan Affalm 

MEMBERSHIP 

Guam Finance 
Commnsaon 

Votes of the committee members are as follows: 
Commission on Self 

Determination LO To Pass 

Not To Pass 

To Place in Inactive File 

A b s t a i n e d  

Off-Island 

N o t  Available / 

Anthony C. Blaz 

Attachments 

155 Hesler St. Agana, Guam 96910 Tel: 472-3557/58/80 Fax: 472-3562 Mail: tonyblaz@lruentm.guam.net 



, mmittee on Finance and ; &on 
Votinq Sheet on 

~il i lvo. 220 
"AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO FUND THE 
ROAD CONSTRUCTION FROM BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 INTO BASIC LOT NO. 57-3, 
TALOFOFO." 

I \ I ,- 
Anthony C. ~)Bz&&@&n 

Edwardo I. Cruz, Member 

CdRotta A. Leon Guerrero. Member 

Mark C. Charfauros, Member 

~ i l l i a m % . ~ . ~ .  Flores, Member 

Francis E. Santos, Member 



Committee on Finance & Taxation 
Vice Speaker Anthony C Blaz, Chairman 

Committee Reporf on 
Bill No. 220 

"AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THREE 
HUNDRED F I F N  THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($350,000.00) FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
TO FUND THE ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
FROM BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 INTO BASIC LOT 
NO. 57-3, TALOFOFO." 



Committee Report: Bill 220 (COh, 

Committee on Finance and Taxation 
Report on Bill No. 220 

"AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) FROM THE 
GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO FUND THE ROAD CONSTRUCTION FROM 
BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 INTO BASIC LOT NO. 57-3, TALOFOFO." 

PUBLIC NOTICE: 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Standing Rules, notice of the Public Hearing on Bill 

No. 183 was published inthe Pacific Daily News o n ~ u n e  20, 1997 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

The Committee on Finance and Taxation conducted a public hearing on Wednesday, 
June 25, 1997 in the Legislature's Public Hearing Room to hear testimonies on Bill No. 220. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
The hearing was called to order by the Chairperson of the Committee on Finance and 

Taxation, Vice Speaker Anthony C. Blaz. Committee members present were: 
Speaker Antonio Unpingco 
Senator Tom Ada 
Senator William B.S.M. Flores 

Other Senators present were: 
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. 
Senator Lou Leon Guerrero 
Senator Angel Santos 

PROVIDING PUBLIC TESTIMONY ON THE BILL: 
Anthony Quinata, Acting Director DPW 
Marilyn Manibusan 
Gloria Murphy 
Victoria Cruz 
Ben Untalan 
Maria Untalan 
Freddie U. Untalan 
Gregorio C. Ignacio 

ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REPORT: 
Written Testimonies: Anthony Quinata, Acting Director DPW; Gloria Murphy; 
Victoria Cruz 
Introduced Bill 220 
Fiscal Note 
Public Hearing Advertisement 
Lot map 

Page 1 of 2 Committee on Finance &Taxation 



BACKGROUND : 
Bill 220 (COR) will insure the opening of access to over fifty (50) families who are 

currently tresspassing over private property to get to their land. Public Law 22-89 lapsed after 
three years necessitating a renewed effort to once and for all implement action called for in 
the bill. 

FINDINGS: 

Public access and utility easement are essential to all residential subdivisions and 
development. This bill should be enacted to solve a long standing problem and allow 
affected residents to once and for all make full residential use of their properties. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 

The Committee, having conducted a sufficient hearing, does hereby recommend to 
the Legislature to do  ass Substitute Bill 220- "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THREE HUNDRED 
FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
WORKS TO FUND THE ROAD CONSTRUCTION FROM BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 INTO BASIC LOT NO. 57-3. 
TALOFOFO." 

Page 2 of 2 Committee on Finance &Taxation 2 



Speaker Antonio R. Unpingo 
Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature 
Pacific Arcade Bldg. 
Agana, Guam 

RE: TESTIMONY ON BILL NO. 220 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS HAS BEEN WORKING ON THIS PROJECT 
THE LAST FOUR (4) YEARS, WITH THE PROPERTY OWNERS ABUTTING THE 
EASEMENT GRANTED BY THE OWNER OF THE EASEMENT. THE PROBLEM 
ENCOUNTERED IS ON THE PRESENCE OF WETLANDS AS IDENTIFIED BY THE CORP 
OF ENGINEERS AND WETLANDS DELINEATION MAP BY THE BUREAU OF 
PLANMNG. INITIAL DESIGN ARE COMPLETED AS WELL AS THE WETLANDS 
DELINEATION PLAN. REMAIMNG PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT INVOLVE THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF AN ACCESS ROAD THAT WTLL GO THROUGH THREE 
WETLANDS. SITES WITHIN THE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SUPPORT THE INTENT OF BILL NO. 220, AN 
ACT TO APPROPRIATE THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS FROM THE 
GENERAL FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO FUND THE ROAD 
CONSTRUCTION FROM BASIC LOT NO. 56-1 INTO BASIC LOT NO. 57-3, TALOFOFO. 

Acting Director 

542North Marine Orive. Tamuning, Guam 9691 I Tel: (671) 646-3259 13131 . FAX: (671) 649.6178/3777 



Testimony in Support of Bill 220 
Gloria Camacho Murphy- June 25,1997 

Hafa adai mane'luhu yan mani'nahu, gof magof hu sa man ali'i hit d o .  

I appreciate the opportunity to come before this distinguished panel on behalf of Bill 220. 1 also 
acknowledge with gratitude the cooperation and kind accommodation of Speaker Unpingcu and his sfaff 
in scheduling our Lestimony at this time. 

In Gov. Gutierrez's "State of the Island" address earlier this year, he mentioned his desire to provide 
much needed services that many of our people had been waiting for decades to obtain. We were very 
encouraged by this, because we also have been waiting for a viral necessity - a road. 

You see, there are at least 50 families landlocked to the rear of us whose only way to access their land 
is by trespassing over other peoples' pmperties. 

Three years ago Bill 703 was passed and became Public Law no. 22-89 on March 4, 1994. This is 
basically the same as Bill 220 now before us except for a more realistic eslimale of cost. 

As we ponder the merits of lhii Bill may I respectfully submit the following for consideration : 

1. Fist and foremosl the road is not solely for the benefit of the C a m a c h ~ C ~ z  and the Camacho- 
Murphy families. As the bill states, the general public will be served and not just the owners of the 
mentioned lots. Yes, the road would be through our propeny by vinue of the fact that our land is 
nearest Rt 4A. But all the landowners to the rear of this property will he benefited by the raad as 
well. 

2. A public access and utility easement was granted to the government by our family since 1972. This 
action, freely taken on our pan, saves the government the lime and expense m n d  with land 
condemnation. In addition to this we have undertaken at considerable personal expense to fulfill 
many requirements we were told stood in the way of the road's mstruuion. nese include 
obtaining surveys, map$ delineation of wet lands and many more documentations. This despite 
the fact that technically the property involved was no longer ours but considered government 
property. 

3. Wben Public Law 22-89 lapsed after the 3-year interval, we were forced to start all over again with 
a new hearing and a new Bill. 

So here we are - again, urgently asking for your support not only for the passage of this bill, but also 
for assistance toward its final implementation - the completion of tbe road in Laguina, Talofofo. 

We have been waiting for over 20 years. We have done all that we could. Now we need your help. It 
is time, and it is the right thing w do. 

Now, my sister, Victaia CNZ, has a suggestion f a  language to be added to this bill so that we might 
not have to repeat this process again in 3 years. 

Dan'kulo na si Yu'us Ma'ase. Thank you very mucb for your kind atcention. 



family and in trust, 
willed to his two children Lot 561-1. Over the years, this family has grown to include 19 gmndchildren and 
15 great-grandchildren. We. the grandchildren, wish to build our homes on our ancestral land. 

In the recent past, the gwemment has afforded those who do not o m  land the opportunity to 
realize the dream of owning their own home. However, we find ourselves unable to realize that dream 
without govemment internention. 

In 1973, an easement from the aforementioned lot was given to the government of Guam in Ule 
belief that the it had the intent to provide access to our landlocked neighbors and ourselves. It has been 
twenty long years of unanswered promise. 

We find ourselves in the same circumstance as those caught up in the renlal nightmare. We are 
thaw who have fallen through the cracks. We are not landless. However, we lack the f m c i a l  resources to 
realize the dream of owning our own homes as well as providing the infrastructure to support our intent to 
build. We do not fall within the parameters of programs for land for the landless but are no less needful of 
legislative help. We are the forgotten middle class: unclaimed and unchampioned. 

Please support our quest for appropriation. A government easement exists for the specific intent 
of a public access. It has been twenty years forgotten. 

The opening of a public access would benefit the landlocked property owners who are unable lo 
fully utilize their properties. Encouraging development within this area would promote further regional 
economic g ~ ~ w l h .  We would be consumers of goods and semices at the vely least 

The intetvention of the government greatly enhances the chance for individuals with limited 
resources to enjoy opportunities usually afforded only to Large foreign developers. Similar legislation has 
been passed for areas withii Yigo. We ask fair treatment for southern citizens 

The government would realize a revenue increase in gross receipts tax gen& by new economic 
activity and development in the ares. In addition, the govemment has yet to perform the triennial reappaid 
of land value for realestate lax purposes since 1987. A fluny of activity from sppaisals of land in the area 
would help set hue market values without the need of government expense. Undoubtedly, these appraisals 
would be higher than 1981 values and provide m a t  government revenue. 

The opening of the mad would allow land owners to realize the dream of living on their ancestral 
lands not possible otherwise. L i e  most Chamorus, there is no sweeter h i t  than that wrested from the soil 
stamped indelibly with our history, family and belonging. Together, we here before you and our state-side 
cousins beseech you. We are displaced southerners seeking a way home. 



Addendum to Testimony on Bill No. 220,24Ib Guam Legislature 

We, the affected landowners and supporters of this Bill and its passage by the 24' Guam 
Legislature, respectfully request that two provisions be added to the Bill. One, a provision 
that would protect the appropriation so that it is not spent for a project other than the road 
from Basic Lot No. 56-1 into Basic Lot No. 57-3, Talofofo. Two, that a reasonable yet 
firm time fkme for the project's completion be delineated so that we can have assurance 
that the Department of Public Works will progress with this long-overdue road. 

Si Yu'os Ma'ase for your kind consideration. 



SENT BY: 

Bill No.- Date Received S/20/97 
Amendatory Bill YES - NO Dae Reviewed 5/22197 

DepmtmenUAgcncy Affected: m r t m e n t  of Public Wuth 
DeprutmendAgency Head: Mr. Sabino P, Flores. Acting Di-r 
Total FY appraptiation to Date rn74.938 

Bill Title (Preamble): An Act to Amrooriate Tluw Hundred Fihv Thousand Dollars ($350.000) 
IbLU (m General Fu e Road C '0 

IC Lot No. 56-1 into Basic Lm No. 57-3. Talofofo. 

Change in Law: nla 
Bill's Impact on Present Program Fundii: 

2 Increase , Decrease Reallocation - No Change 
Bill is for: - Operations __Zr Capital 1Gvement - Other 

FINANCIAWpR00RAM IMPACT 
m A T E D  SINGLE-YEAR FUND REOUWMENTS (Per Bill) 

PROGRAM CATEGORY GENERAL FUM) OTHER TOTAL ~ ~- 

Infrastructure & Utilities 5350.000 $350.000 

-TED MULTI-YEAR FUND R E O U l R F a  (Per Bill) 
FUND 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th TOTAL 

G E ~ L  FUND S3M.OLQ 850.000 
n m P  

Lulnb 

FUNDS ADEQUATE' TO COVER INTENT OP THE BILL? YESNA - w NO, ADD'L AMOUNT REQUIRED* 
AGENCYlPERSONtDATE CONTACTED: D e d  of Pnblic Worlw I Ma. Psr l i i  S w  lkincer ll i 5)ZM 

EN4 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th TOTAL 
GENERAL FUND &a 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

Footnotes: The proposed pmject amount of S350.m is adequate. Jjowever. there IS lasu 
. . fticiat 

Genera . c - E  u r v the 95% cam 



: GOVERNOR JOSEPH F. ADA * LT. GOVERNOR FRANK F. BLAS 
I 

- - 

public works 

TO : Highway Maintenance Sec t i on  M a n a s d  

V I A :  Ch ie f  o f  Eng inee r i ng  

FROM: Rights-of-way Superv isor  

SCIJECT : Pub l i c  Access Road Opening 

At tdched 1s a request  f rom M r s .  V i c t o r l a  Cruz for 

a t oad  opening t c l  L o t  No. 50-1-1-K1 located i n  the 

m u n l c l p a l l t y  o f  T a l o f o f o .  A copy o f  t h e  map i s  a l s o  

enc losed f o r  your d i s p o s i t i o n .  T h i s  i s  a l e g a l  easement. 

recorded  i n  t he  De~armen t  o f  Land Management under Document 

No.ll?SlE:. Should yciu have any quest.icrns, p lease  c a l l  me at. 

ex tens ion  3239 o r  31b4. 

A t  tachmen t. 

P- 
cc:  ROW 

CilE 
DD 
D I R ' S  CHRONO 
SURVEY SERVICES 

0 

REC'D BY: 

. . 
Government of Guam P 0 h x  2950 Agara. Guam 96910 









Dote: 9m 94 - 

FAX yo: 'TONY WWATA. DPK 
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FAX No: (671) 344-6181 Phone: (671) 344-5203 or 472-8091 
I ! 
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Original to Wow in the motl: Yes, ,,, Noa- 

MESSAGE: Plan lg&gpod--needm fa&oy. -OU*--- 

We 're mare o f f i  
/ 

". - t an one ht lam3 area; hen do you propo~e 
-A- - 
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-.- 



/ This concerns the proposed construction of an access road as 0 
described in your letter of December 2, 1993. 

The road crossing may be eligible for permitting under a 
Nationwide permit (NWP) described in Title 33 CFR Part 330, 
Appendix B(14). A copy of that NWP and the notification 
requirements are attached. As part of required notification you 
must include a delineation of pfrqwetlands to be filled. 

To be permitted by thi he crossing must meet the 
following conditions: 

1. The width of the fill must be limited to the minimum 
necessary for the actual crossing: ,&jw :') 

2 .  The fill placed in water of the.wted States must be 
limited to a fi rea of no more than 1/3 0% an acre and no more 
than a total &&linear feet of f~hL&r'the roadway can occur 
in wetlands: L j  

3 .  The crossing must be culverted, bridged or otherwise 
designed to prevent the restriction of, and to withstand, 
expected high flows and to prevent the restriction of low flows 
and the movement of aquatic organisms: 

4. The crossing, including all attendant features, both 
temporary and permanent, is part of a single and complete 
crossing of a water of the United States; and, 

5. For fills in special aquatic sites, including wetlands, 
the permittee notifies the district engineer in accordance with 
the nNotification" general condition. The notification must also 
include a delineation of affected special aquatic sites, 
including wetlands. As mentioned above, a copy of the 
notification requirements are enclosed. 

We have assigned number GP094-018 to this proposed road 
project . 



On a separate matter, I have reviewed the proposed Rte. 
16/Bello Road project and have determined that a Department of 
the Army permit is not required for that project. We have 
assigned number GNP94-009 to that project. 

Sincerely, 

Francis M. Dayton 
Chief, Guam Operations Office 
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disnersed bv nurents m other forces. mom than a total of UX) linear feet of the which includes the fill. is licensed by the ~.~ ~~~ 

The DE ma; extend the period of 
temporary side-casting up to 180 days. 
where ap?ropriate. The area of waters 
of the United States that is disturbed 
must be limlted to the minimum 
necessary to conalruct the utility line. In 
wetlands, the top 6 to 12" of the trench 
should gznerally be backfilled with 
tonsoil Imm the trench. Excess material 

fill for the roadway can o w  in special 
aquatic sites, including wetlands: 
c The crosaiw is culverted, bridged or 

otherwise designed to prevent the 
restriction of, and to withaland 
expected high f l ow  and Udal flows. and 
to ptsvmt the restriction of low flows 
and the movement of aquatic orpnisms; 

d. The crossinn, includinn all 

Federal Enefgy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC) under the Federal Power Act of 
1820. as  amended: and has a total 
generating capacity of not more than 
WOO KW; and the permittee notifies the 
district engineer in accordance with the 
"Notification" general condition: or (b) 
hydmpower projects for which the FERC 
ham nranted an exemntion from licensinn 

miat be removed to upland areas attendent fea&a. both teLporary and purs;ant to section 4& of the Energy 
- 

immediately u ~ o n  com~letinn of ~crmanent. is oart of a s i d e  and Securitv Act of 1980 1113 U.S.C. 2705 and 
constmcti&. Any exposed slopes and Eomplete project for cmsshg of a water 2%) and section 30 af the Federal 
stream bank.^ must be stabilized of the United States; a n d  Power Act, as amended; provided the 
immediately upon completion of the 
utility line. The utility line itself will 
require a Section 10 pennit if in 
navinable waters of the United States. 

e. For fills in svacial muatic sites. nennittee notifies the dislrict ennineer in ~ - .  
including wetlands. the permittee 
no(ifies the district engineer in . 
accordance with the "Notification" 
general condition. The notification must 
alco include a delineation ol affected 

bccordincewith the"~otificatick" 
genemi condition. (section 404) 

18. Minor Discharges. Minor 
discharges of dredged or fill material 
into all waters of the United States 

(~ae-33 CFR part 322). (section 404) 
13. Bank Stabilization. Bank 

btabilination activities necessary for 
emsion prevention provided: 

special aquatic sites. including 
wetlands. 
Some mad fills may be e l i b l e  for an 

provided: 
a. The discharge does not exceed 25 

cubic yards: 
b. The discharee will not cause the 

a. No material is placed in excess of 
the minimum needed for erosion 
Protection: 

exemption from the need k r  a Section 
404 pennit altoecther (see 33 CFR 323.4). loss of more the; No acre of a special 

aauaiic site, includinn wetlands. For the b. The bank stabilization activity is 
less than 5W feet in length: 

c. The activity will not exceed an 
average of one cubic yard per mnning 
foot  laced alonn the bank below h e  

~ l w .  where lob1 c&nutancea 
indicate the need district engineers w i U  
define (he term "exoected hinh nows" 

p&poses of this natihwide permit. the 
acreage limitation includes the filled 

for the purpose of establishi& 
a~vlicabililv of this nationwide ~e rn i l .  

ama $us special aquatic sitea that am 
adversely affected by flooding and 

plane of the ordikry high water mark or 
the high tide line: 

d. No material is nlaced in anv soecial 

(sections idand 404) 
15. US. Coast GuardAppmr*ed 

Bridges. Discharges of dredged or fill 
material incidental to the constmction of 

snccial aouatic siteithat are drained so 
tiat  they would no longer be a water of 
the United States as a result of the " ~ .  - ~ 

aquatic site, includhg wetlands: 
e. No material is of the type or is 

placed in any location or in any manner 
so as  to impair surface water now into 

project; 
c. If the discharge exceeds 10 cubic 

yards or the discharge is in a special 
aquatic site, including wetlands, the 
permittee notifies the district engineer in 
accordance with the "Notification" 
general condition. For discharges in 
soecial aouatic sites, includinr! 

bridges across navigable waters of the 
United Slates, including cofferdams. 
abutments, foundation seals, piers, and 

or out of any wetland area: 
I. No material is placed in a manner 

that will be eroded by normal or 
expected high flows (properly anchored 
trees and treetops may be used in low 
energy arees): and, 

g. The activity is part o l s  single and 
complete project. 

temporan, construction and access fills 
pmvidediuch discharges have been 
authorized by the U.S. Coast Guard as 
Dart of the bridne oermit. Causewavs 
bnd approach fils'ere not included-in 
this nationwide permit and svill reaurre 

wetlands; the notification must also 
include a delineation of affected special 
aquatic sites, including wetlands. (Also 
see 33 CFR 33o.l(c)): and 

d. The discharge, including all 
attendant features, both temporary and 

an individual orr-sgional section 464 
permit. (section 404) 
16. Return CVatcr Fmm U~lond  Bonk stabiiization activities in excess of 

500 feet in lenalh or greater than en 
average of one cubic yard per running 
foot may ~e authorized if the permittee 
n o t i f i ~ ~  the district ennineer in 

Conlainec' Disposol Amos. ketum water 
from an upland, contained dredged 
material disposal area. The dredging 
itself requires o ssction 10 permit if 

permanent, is Dart of a sinde snd 
complete proj;ct and is not placed lor 
the purpose of stream diversion. 

accordance wilh the "kotification" 
general condition and the district 

located in navieable waters of the lsectiona 10 and 4W1 
United  state^. i'he return water hom a 
contained disposal area is 
administratively defined sa a discharge 
of dredged moteriai by 33 CFR 3?3.2(d] 
even tliouph the disposal itselfoccun on 

19. ~ i n o r ~ r e d ~ i & .  Dredging of no 
more than 25 cubic yards below the engineer determines the activity 

complies with the other terns and 
conditions of the nationrvide permit and 
the adverse environmental impacts are 
minimal both individually and 
cumulatively. (sections 10 end 404) 

14. Rood Cmssing. Fills for roads 
crossing waters of the United Statcn 
(including wetlands and other special 
aqua':c sites) provided: 

a. The width of the fill is limited to the 
mrnlmum necessary for the actual 
crossing: 

b. The fill placed in waters of the 
United States is limited to a filled area 
of no more than % acre. Furthermore. no 

plane ofthe ordinary high wztsr mark or 
the mcan high weter mark fmm 
navigable waters of the Uni!ed Sistes as  
pert of a single and complete project. 
This nationwide permit does not 

the udand and thus does not r~ouire  a 
~ ~ . - ~ -  ~ - 

section 404 permit. This nationwide 
pennit satiefies the technical 
requirement for a section 404 permit for 
ihe rctum water where the quality of the 

authorize the drebgine or degradation 
lhmugh siltation of coral reels. 
submerned aauatic veretation. 

return water 1s controlled by the atate 
through the section 401 certification 
procedures. (section a )  

17. IiydmpowerPmjec(s. Discharges 
of dredged or fill material associated 
with (a) small hydmpower projects at 
existing reservoin where the project. 

anadro&ous fishspawning areas, or 
wetlands or. the connection of canals or 
nther artificial waterways to navigable 
walem of the United States (see 33 CFR 
3225[g)). (section TO] 

20. OilSpill Cleonup. Activities 
required lor the containment and 
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condition. (Also see 33 CFR 330.1[e)l. 5. Equipment Heavy equipment be eligible, or which the prospective 
(sections 10 and 404) working in wetlands must be placed on pennittee has reason to believe may be 

38. Cleanup of Hazom'ous and Toxic mats or other meaams must be taken to eligible for listing on the National 
Woste. Snecific activities reouired to minimize soil disturbance. R a t e r  of Historic Places. and shall not 
effect th~containment stabiihtion or 6. Regional and case-bycose be& the activity until notitied by the 
removal of hazardous or toxic waste conditions. The activity must comply District Engineer that the requirements 
materials that are ~erformed ordered or with any redona1 conditions which mav of the ~ a t i o n a l  Historic Renewation 
sponsored by a government agency with 
established leaal or regulatory authority 
orovided the oermittee notifies the 
district engin& in accordance with the 
"Notification" general condition. For 
discharge8 in special aquatic sites. 
including wetlands, the notification must 
also indude a delineation of affected 
"~ecial  aouatic sites. includinc 
wetiands.'Courl ordered remcdal action 
plans or related settlements are also 
authorized bv this nationwide oermit. 
This nationv;ide permit does nbt 
authorize the establishment of new 
disposal sites or the expansion of 
exlsting sites used for the disposal of 
hazardous or toxic waste. (sections 10 
and 404) 

39. Resewed 
'lo. Fonn Buildings. Discharges of 

dredged or fill material into 
iurisdictional wetlands (but not 
including prairie pothoi;s. playa lakes. 
or vernal pools1 that were in anricuitwal 
crop production nrior lo December 23. 

have b&n ahded by the division 
engineer [see 33 CFR 330.4(e)) and any 
case s~ecific conditions added bv the 
corps: 

7. Wild and Scenic Rivers. No activity 
may occur in a component of the 
National Wild and Scenic River System: 
or in a river officiauy designated by 
Congress a s  a "study river" for possible 
inclusion in the system. whiiethe river 
is in an official study status. Information 
on Wild and Scenic Rivers mav be 
obtained fmm the National ~a ;k  Service 
and the U.S. Forest Service. 

B. Tribolfighls. No achvily or its 
operation may impair reserved tribal 
rights. including. but not limited to. 
resewed water r a t s  and treaty fishinn 
and hunting 

- 
9. Woier quaIity certification. In 

certain states. an individual state water 
quality certif~cation mud be obtained or 
waived (see 33 CFR 330.4(c)). 

lo. Coostal zone manoxement. In 
certain states. an individiai state 

Act have been satisfied and that the 
activitv in authorized. Information on 
the lo&tion and existence of historic 
resources can be obtained from the 
State Historic Reservation Office and 
the National Register of Historic Places 
lsee 33 CFR 330.4lnll. 
13. ~otification~:(e~) Where required 

bv the tenns of the NWP. the 
prospeclive permittee must notify the 
District Enrpneer as  early es posslble 
and shall not bemn the activitv: 

(11 Until notifiid bv the ~ i sGic t  
.h-&eer that the ac<vity may pmceed 
under the NWP with any special 
condition8 imposed by thedistricl or 
division engineer: or 

(2) If notified by the District or 
Division engineer that an individual 
pennit is required: or 

(3) Unless 30 days have passed from 
the District Engineer's receipt of the 
notification and the prospective 
permittee has not received notice fmm 

~~ ~ 

1985 ji.e.. farmed wetiands)for coastal zone management &nsistency ihe District or Division Engineer. 
foundations and building pads for concurrence must be obtained or Subsequently. the permittee's rignt to 
bulldings or agricultural related waived. (see 33 CFR 330.4(d)). proceed under the P!WP may be 
structures necessary for farming 11. Endangered Speoes. No activity is modified. suspended. or revoked only in 
activities. The discharge will be limited authorized under any NwP which is accordance with the procedure set forth 
to the minimum necessarv but will in no likelv to ieonardize the continued in 33 CFR 330.51dll21. 
case exceed 1 acre (see t i e  
"Minimization" section 404 only 
condition). (section 404) 

C. Nationwide Permit Conditions 
Generol Cond~trons The followrn: 

general condrtions must be followed in 
urder for any au!honzatlon by a 
aationwtde permit to be vaird 

1. A'ovrgotron. No acti\lty may cause 
nore than a minimal adverse eifect on 

navigation. 
2. Proper maintenance, Any structure 

or fill authorized shall he properly 
maintained. including maintenance to 
ensure public safety. 

3. Erosion and siltotion contmls. 
Appropriate erosion and siltation 
controls must be used and maintained in 
effective operating condition during 
construction. and all exposed soil and 
other fills must be permanently 
stabilized at the earliest practicable 
date. 

4. Aquotic life movements. No activity 
may substantially disrupt the movement 
of those species of aquatic life 
indzgenous to the waterbodv. rnciudlng 
those specles whlch normally mlgrate 
through the area. unless the activitv s 
primary purpcse is to impound water. 

eusienc; of a threatened or endangered 
species or a species pmposed for such 
desrgnatron. as  identified under the 
Federal Endangered Specres Act. or 
whrch IS likely to destmy or adversely 
modifv the cntical habitat of such 
spec~is. Non-federal pennittees shall 
notrfy the district englneer if anv listed 
species or critical habitat minht-be 
affecled or is in the vicinity if the 
project and shall not begin work on the 
activity until no!ified by the district 
englneer that the requirements of the 
Endangered Species Act have been 
satisfied and that the activitv is 
authorized. Information on h e  location 
of threatened and endangered species 
and their critical habitat can be 
obtained from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 

~ ~ ~~ ~~- ~~ 

Service and Notional Marine fisheries 
Service. (see 33 CFR 330.4(0) 

12. Historrc properties. No actlvitv 
which may affec<Historic properti& 
listed, or eligible for listing. in the 
National Register of Historic Places is 
authorized until the DE has complied 
with the provisions of 33 CFR 325. 
appendix C. The prosuective oermittee 
must notlfy the d;str!;t englnier t f  the 
authorized actlvlty may affect any 
hrstorrc properctes llsted. determrned to 

. ,. . 
(b) The notilication must be in wriung 

and include the following informat~on 
and any required fees: 

(1) Name. address and telephone 
number of the Frosprctlve perm~ttee: 

(2) Lccation bf the pmpo&d project: 
(31 Brlef desw~p!.on of the proposed 

projcct. the project's purpose, drrect and 
indirect adverse environmental effects 
the project would cnuse: any other 
NWi'(o], regional general permit(s1 or 
individual oennitfsl used or intended to 
be used to kothorizi any part of the 
pmposed project or any related activity: 

(4) Where required by the terms of the 
NWP, a delineatiol of affected special 
aquatic sites. inc!udina wetlands: and 

(5) A statement that the prospective 
permittee has contacted: 

(il The U S F W S I h '  re~arding the 
nresence of anv Federallv listed lor 
'pmposed for listing) endangered'or 
threatened species or critical habitat in 
the pennit area that may be affected by 
the proposed pmjece and any available 
information provided by those agencies. 
IThe nrosoective oermittee mav contact 
corps ~idtr ic t  offices for USFWS/ 
NMFS anencv contacts and lists of 
critical Fabikt.) 
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(ii) The SHPO regarding the pmence NWP and chat the adv- effects are and enhar.cing similar iunctions and 
of anv historic orooerties in the permit minimal he will notify the permittee and values. In addition. mitigabon must 
area h a t  may be sffected by thi  include m y  cooditio& be deem8 addmas tmpscts and ca&ot be used to 
proposed project: and the available necessary. If the District b n e e r  offset the amage  of wetland losses that 
information. if anv. provided bv that &tennines that the advme effects of would ormr in order to meet the - - 
asencv. the omwsed work ara more than acreage limits of some of the nationwide - ~- 

(c) +ha standard individual permit &d that hc will noti&& pennib 1e.g. 5 amea of wetland. cannot 
appircation form (Form ENG 4345) may applicant either (1) That the proiect be Created to change a 8 acre loss of 
be used as the notification but must d w s  not qualiFy for authorization under wetlands to a 1 a m  loss: however. the 5 
clearly indicatc that it is a PDN and the NWP and instroct the applicant on created acres can be used to reduce the 
must include all of the informaitan the procedures to seek authonzation impacts of the 6 acre loss). 
required in (b) (1H5) of G e n e d  
Condition 13. 

Id) L7 reviewing E? activity under the 
notification procedure, the District 
En@neer will first determine whether 
the activilv will result in more than 
minimal rddividual or c&ulativa 
adverse environmental effects or will be 
contraan, to the oublic interest. The - - - ~  ~ ~ - ~ ~ -  ~ - 

pmspeLtive permittee may. a t  his option, 
submit a proposed mitigation plan with 
the predischarge notification to expedite 
the process and the District 
will consider any optional mitination the 
applicant has i d d e d  in the p~pose.l in 
determining whether the net advens 
environmental effects of the pmposed 
work are minimal. The District Enninecr 

under en individual permit: or 121 that 
the project is auth&d under'the 
nationwide permit subject to the 
applicant's submitting a mitigation 
proposal that would reduce the adverse 
effects to the minimal level. This . 
mitigation proposal must be approved 
by the District Engineer prior to 
commencing work. If the prospective 
permitlee eiects to submit a mitigation 
plan, the DE will expeditiously review 
the proposed mitigation plan. but will 
not commence a k n d  So-dav 
notification procedum. If the tiel adverse 
effect. of the project [with the mitigation 
pmpoaal) are determined by the Dishict 
Engfneet to be minimal, the District 
Engineer win pmvide a timely mitten 

Section @# Only Condftiocs 

In addition to the General Conditions. 
the following conditions apply only to 
activities that involve the dischame of 
dredged or fill material and must Le 
followed in order for authonzation by 
the nationwide pennits to be valid: 

1. Water supply intakes. No discharge 
of dredjied or fill material may occur in 
the of a public wet& supply 
intake except where the discharge is for 
repair of the public water auupli intake 
s t ~ c h v e s  oradjacent bank ' - - 
stabilization. 

2 Shellfish pmductian. No discharge 
of dredged or Iill material may occur in 
areas of concentrated shellfish " ~~ 

will consider any comments hi response to the applicant informing him production. unless the discharge is 
Federal and State agencies con-- that the project can pmceed under the directly related to a shellfish harvesting 
the proposed activiw's comnliaace with tenna and conditions of the nationwide activity authorized by nationuide 
the ten& and candiiion~ nf'the Permit oermi14. 

~~ ~ 

nationwide permits and the need for le) Wellnnds Delineations: Wetland 3. Suitable moteriol. No discharge of 
miligation to reduce the omiect's delineations must be prepared In dredged or fill material mev consist of 
adverse environmental &effects to a 
minimal level. The district engineer will 
upon receipt of a notification~mvide 
iiunediately (e.g. facsimile tr~nsmission. 
overnight mail or other expeditious 
manner) a copy to the appmpriate 
offices of the Fish and Wildlife Service. 
State nalnral resource or water quality 
agency. EPA. and. if appropriate, the 
National htarine Fisheries Service. With 
the exception of NMlP 37. these agencies 
will then have 5 calendar days from the 

accordance with the &mint method 
required by the Corps. I h e  permittee 
may ask the Corps to delineate the 
special aauatic site. There mav be some 
delay if h e  Corps does the defineation. 
Furthemore. the Kt-day ~ e r i o d  will not 
start until the wetland hhineation has 
been completed. 

(f) Mitigotion: Factors that the District 
Ennineer will consider when 
determining the acceptability of 
appropriate and practicable mitigation 

unsuTtable material (e.g, trish. debris. 
car bodies. etc.) and material discharged 
.lust be free fmm toxic pollutants in 
toxic amounts (see section 307 of the 
Clean Water Act]. 

4. Mitigation. Discharges of dredged 
or fill material into waters of the United 
States must be miximized or avoided to 
the maximum extent practicable at the 
project site (ir .  on-site). unless the DE 
has approved a compensation mitigation 
~ l a n  for the soecific r eda t ed  activitv. 

date the material is transmitied to include, but are not Limited to: 
- - 

5. Spor.:ing oreos. Discharges in 
telephone the District Engineer if Lhey (1) To be practicable the mitigation spawning areas during spawning 
intend to provide substantive. site- must be available and capable of beinn seasona must he avoided to the 
specific comments. If so contacted by an 
agency. the District Engineer will wait 
an additional 10 calendar days before 
making a decision on the notification. 
The District Engrneer will fully consider 
agency comments received within the 
specified lime frame. but will nmvide no 

r - -- 

response to the r e s o k e  agency. The 
District Engineer will indicate in the 
administrative record associated with 
each notification that the rem&.e 
agencies' concerns were considered 
Applicants are encouraged to provide 
the Corns multiole conies af ~-. -. 
notifications to'expedite agency 
notification. if the District Ennineer 
determines that the activity c&nplies 
uvith the terms and conditions 01 the 

done considerinn coats. eiiatinn 
- 

technology, andhgistica in lig& of 
overall project purpaaer 

(2) To the extent aporooriate. 
permittees should consider mitigation 
bankhq and other forms of mibgation 
indudinn contributions to wetland trust 
funds. which contribute to the 
restoration creatim~ replacement 
enhancement or preservation of 
wetlands. 
Furthermore. examples of mitigation 
that may be appmpriate and practicable 
include but arc not Lunited to: reducing 
the size of the project: establishing 
buffer zones to protect aquatic rssource 
values; and rwladnn tha loss of aouatic 

- ~ - -  ~- 

maximum extent practicable. 
8. Obshction ofhigh flows. To the , - ,  

maximum extent pracucable. discharges 
must not permanently restrict or impede 
the passage of normal or expected high 
flows or cause the relocation of the 
water (unless the primary purpose of the 
fill is to impound waters). 

7. Adverse impacts fmm 
impoundments. if the dischag" - Creates 
an impoundment of water, adverse 
impaaJ on the aquatic system caused 
by the accelerated passage of water 
andlor the restriction of its flow shall be 
minimized to the maximum extent 
practicable. 

a Waterfowl breeding arms. 
Discharges into breeding areas for 
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migratory waterfowl must be avoided to 
the maximum extent practicable. 

9. Removolof Iempomryfils. Any 
temporary fills must be removed in their 
entirety and the affected areas returned 
to their preexisting elevation. 
IFR Doc Sl-27S73 Filed 11-n-E% &45 am] 
8nuNa CODL 31Wl-M 



This Deed of aedication, entered into on the day 

and the year writcen below, by 

Name ( s \ whose 3ddrlss 

Gloria Cruz Cavanach Post 0 - ;;ice - 30x 21533 
GMF, Barrioadz, Guam 96921 

Eatthew Pamacho .. C-u - z Post O - ;fit- 3ox 21531 
CYF. Ba~riaada. S>~=rn 96421 

Veronica L. jr ~&;zrd .~.?:~l J~ ?os: Office 3ox 20964 

GMF, aarricacia. Gu 

being the sols parties with any title interest in the land 

which is the subject of chis dedication, hereinafter 
referred to as DZDICATO?.: 

FOR .:LSD IN COXSIDEX&TION of the mutual promises 

and henefits contained herein, DZDICATOX does hereby GXAAT, 

CONVEY and DZDICATZ co the G O V E ~ E P U T  OF Gu;-Y, ta have and 

to hold for public use forever, which public use is nor2 
particularly described as 

LOT 56-1-1-33-9/W >.374=11.603 ; I -  5 7 = 1 , 0 7 8  -1-s~ Has Doc .=4?9383  



. . . - or for zny orhor guj~;: 3ur?ose, z 5  5 s  e-joys: rsr sac? 

qurpose 5y :he i~ika5ita-;s of t?.e serrou?di-z area, and b y  
. - che public in general, 12 ree siz.sli, all that certain 

property described as: 

i ,oT -' 3 9 - 1 - 1 - j - 3 I X  AqH\=30,7j7 ;I- SF=, a l l  , / - S h l  Ma3 - 50~,*5321jJ 

LOT 5 5 - 1 - ? - ? - ? . / 2  1 ,  1 . 2 4 9  A / -  s?=llj +/-sM H ~ D  D0~.*500987 

CONTAINING hi .LqEA OF : 4 8 , 7 4 9  - / -  SF = 4 , 5 2 9  + / -  SM 

as shorn on the accompanying Subdivision 

map, attached hereco, and incorporaced herein by reference. 

The foregoing is land, being a part of 

Sasic Lot No.56-1 the registered owner(s1 thereof being the 
DEDICATOR herein. Per Public Law 22-89, 



- 2eccio--lb, -+=  -..- -a2;---=7- >-- -- n z  ,- =.,). . -3iic . ;.io~ki, 537=---=-- - z  
--.i..-__i r _  

is ?a:=zss5 y s  cszszrcc: r.i.2 +c=ssi rot5 off 3= qn . . -=  
, . - ....--- 

A "  -.--,, - - .  - - - - ,. . . -.. L.:-- ~ro~erry fr3: 35sic ;oz 39. ~ g - l - l - ; i l  i2nr11 i: 
,- a . . . .  enters L o i  KO. 5 7 - 3 ,  211 i:: ,..- Funlc:?zircy of Talofofo. . . This is a legal easement recorcez i?. che De>arc?,enc of : > - A  --..- 

i9anagerner.z ?inter Doccsenc ?:3. 119818, and i?.? assi~ned 
Project Nu~btr is GN? 9 4 - 0 0 9 .  

TO SXVZ ?-?a TO :-:OLD ihe52 ?resises u30n the co~lCiitions 
hertin namtd onco cht GOVZ?.>X3ii Ot GU.x?. 

The C-O'L'Z%L2<3X O? GU.XV, by accepting this dedication . 
OSLIGATZS icself to forevtr IXZSZIIV2, ~\im?.lN, ?m USE the 
above-described land for the purpose or purposes stated 
above, and no other. 

Neither DZDICATOX nor her heirs, successors, nor 
assigns, nor any other person claiming by. through, or 
under her, shall at any time hereafter have, claim or 
demand any right, title, or Fncerestin or co, all or any 
part of the propercy herein dedicated. 

IN WIThTSS --F(ZOF, DZD .\TOR ' as tlhese presents 
to be executed chis & day of -1996. 

DZDICATOR : 

VERONICA L. LWLAO 



Deed Of Dedica~ioz 

Territory of .Guam ) 

1 

City of Agana 1 

On this day of QF;2 , 1996. before 

me, a notary public in and for the Territory of Guam, 

personally appeared GLORIA CRUZ CAVANAGH , M.qTTHErd C&Ya-C:iO 

CRUZ,VERONICA L. -3-%A0 and ZDXLRD ANULOA whose names are 

subscribed on the foregoing Deed of Dedication, and she 

acknowledgsd to me that she acknowledged to me that she 

executed the same. 

IN WITNESS h i O F ,  I have hereunto set my hand 

and affixed my official seal on the date last above 

written. 



- :, c.<x 7 , c ,  -..--- 2 ,  b y  v i r c u e  c9 t h e  a u t 5 . z r i t y  

i n  F.2 as t+.s Govar23r of Guay, 23 h e r s b ~  . ~ . C C Z ~ T ,  on - 
- 52h21f o f  =?.s 3 e 3 p l e  OF i_h+ T e = r i ; = ~  3: Gus, ',he o f f2r  

of &G;  - - L C G ~ ~  -- -; f a r  z . ~ j l i c  u s p ,  s \ , i i = c - s &  * -4,- --- L O  "11 tb.2 tn-7.5 

a n d  c a n d i t i o n s  sst 3 u ?  i n  t>.2 Deed of D e d i c a t i o n  hPrein.  

D a t e  : +%+- 
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--c,:--.. .... .-:,.DEED OF DEDICATION 

This ~ e e d  of Dedication, entered into on the day 

and the year written below, by 

l!mdsL 
Victoria Carnacho Cruz 

Gloria Camacho ~ u m h v  

Whose Address 12 

post Office Box 21531 

GMF. Barriaada. Guam 96921 - 
w'l 1 1 i a m sbura, Virainia 23185 

being the sole parties with any title interest in the land 

which is the subject of this dedication, hereinafter 

referred to as DEDICATOR: 

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises 

and benefits contained herein, DEDICATOR does hereby GRANT. 

CONVEY and DEDICATE to the GOVERNMEW OF GUAM, to have and 

to hold for public use forever, which public use is more 
particularly described as 

LOT 56-1-2-2-R)W AREA=39.931 +/-  SF= 3.710 + / -  SM 

LOT 56-1-4-1-R/W P 3 E A  - - 2.912 + / -  SF= 271 + / -  Su 

\ 

LOT 56-1-6-1-R/X AREA= 2.927 + / -  SF= 272 + / -  SM 

LOT 56-1-8-R/W ARE4=30.090 + / -  SF= 2.795 + / -  SM 

. . .  (Public Access and Utllltles Riaht of Wav) 



Deed of Dedication 

or for any other public purpose, to be enjoyed for such 

purpose by the inhabitants of the surrounding area. and by 

the public in general, in fee simple, all that certain 

property described as: 

LOT 56-1-7NFd-4-R/i.i .agEA=30.842 + I -  SF= 2 . 8 6 5  + / -  SU 

LOT 56-1-2-2-R/W 4REA-39,931 + / -  SF= 3 . 7 1 0  + / -  SM 

LOT 56-1-4-1-R/W - - 2 . 9 1 2  + / -  SF= 2 7 1  + / -  SM 

LOT 56-1-6-1-R/W - - ,927 + / -  SF= 272  + / -  SPj 

MUNICIPALITY OF: TALOFOFQ 

CONTAINING AN AREA OF : 106,702 + / -  SF - - 913 + / -  SM 

as shown on the accompanying subdivision 

map, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference. 

DRAWING NO : m I  S 95 2Q - -  - 

The foregoing is land, being a part of 

Basic Lot No.56-1 the registered owner(s) thereof being the 

DEDICATOR herein. Per Public Law 22-89, 



Deed o f  Dedicat ion 

Sec t ion  l b ,  t h e  Department of  P u b l i c  Works, Government of 

Guam i s  mandated t o  c o n s t r u c t  t h e  a c c e s s  road o f f  o f  

Route 4A t h r u  s a i d  p r o p e r t y  from B a s i c  Lo t  No. 56-1-1-R1 

u n t i l  i t  e n t e r s  Lot No. 57-3, a l l  i n  t h e  Mun ic ipa l i t y  of  

Ta lofofo .  This i s  a l e g a l  easement recorded  i n  t h e  

Department of Land Management under Document No. 119818, 

and t h e  a s s igned  P r o j e c t  Number i s  GNP 94-009. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD t h e s e  premises  upon t h e  c o n d i t i o n s  

h e r e i n  named on to  t h e  GOVERNMENT OF GUAM. 

The GOVERNMENT OF GUAM, by a c c e p t i n g  t h i s .  

d e d i c a t i o n ,  OBLIGATES itself t o  f o r e v e r  PRESERVE, 

MAINTAIN, AND USE t h e  above-described l a n d  f o r  t h e  

purpose  o r  purposes s t a t e d  above, and no o t h e r .  

Nei ther  DEDICATOR nor  h e r  h e i r s ,  s u c c e s s o r s ,  

n o r  a s s i g n s ,  n o r  any o t h e r  person c la iming  by,  through,  

o r  under  h e r ,  s h a l l  a t  any t i m e  h e r e a f t e r  have,  c la im,  o r  

demand any r i g h t ,  t i t l e ,  o r  i n t e r e s t  i n  o r  t o ,  a l l  o r  any 

p a r t  of t h e  p r o p e r t y  h e r e i n  ded ica t ed .  

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, DEDICATOR has  t h e s e  

p r e s e n t s  t o  be executed t h i s  ig;tCL day of 1996. 

DEDICATOR : 

VICTORIA CAMACHO CRUZ 

AND- 

GLORIA CAMACHO MURPHY 



D e e d  o f  D e d i c a t i o n  

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

T e r r i t o r y  of Guam ) 

1 SS: 

C i t y  of Agana ) 

On t h i s  i~~~ day o f  ,1996,  b e f o r e  

m e ,  a n o t a r y  p u b l i c  i n  and  f o r  t h e  T e r r i t o r y  of Guam, 

p e r s o n a l l y  a p p e a r e d  VICTORIA CAMACHO CRUZ a n d  GLORIA 

CAMACHO MURDHY whose names are s u b s c r i b e d  on t h e  

f o r e g o i n g  D e e d  o f  D e d i c a t i o n ,  a n d  s h e  ackowledged t o  m e  

t h a t  s h e  e x e c u t e d  t h e  same. 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, I h a v e  h e r e u n t o  set my hand 

a n d  a f f i x e d  my o f f i c i a l  seal on t h e  d a t e  l a s t  above  

w r i t t e n .  

NOTARY PUBLIC 
In and lor the Ttrrilorr ol Guam U.SA 
My Coimnirrim Exones: November 27. 1999 



D e e d  o f  D e d i c a t i o n  

ACCEPTANCE 

I ,  CARL T . C .  GUTIERREZ,  by v i r tue  of t h e  a u t h o r i t y  

i n  m e  as t h e  G o v e r n o r  of G u a m ,  do hereby ACCEPT,  on 

behalf of t h e  people of t h e  T e r r i t o r y  of G u a m ,  t h e  o f fer  

of dedica t ion  f o r  public use ,  subjected t o  a l l  t h e  t e r m s  

and condi t ions  set o u t  i n  t h e  D e e d  of D e d i c a t i o n  he re in .  

GOVERNOR OF GUAM : 

- 
CARL T .  C .  GUTIERREZ 

D a t e  : + 50-  76 
ATTEST : 

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR O F  GUAM : 
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Inc. 

July 25, 1995 

Mr. Joseph C. Cruz 
Administrator 
Guam Environmental Protection Agency 
P.O. Box 22439, GMF 
Barrigada, Guam 96921 

Reference: GEPA's copies of Official Wetland Map of wetlands along the 
CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement in Talofofo. 

Dear Mr.  Cruz: 

Transmitted herewith for your file are one mylar copy and one photocopy o f  the 
Official Wetland Map of wetlands along the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement of f  
Route No. 4 A  in Talofofo. 

Sincerely yours, 

ROY T(I TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

cc: Ms.  Victoria A. Cruz 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . SURVEYING . ENVlRONMENTAC SERVICES GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION MANAGE~IENT 
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Inc. 

July 25, 1995 

Mr. Michael W. Kuhlmann 
Director 
Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 2950 
Agana, Guam 96910 
Attn: Mr. Rufo J. Lujan 

Reference: Department of Agriculture's copy of Official Wetland Map of wetlands 
along the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement in Talofofo. 

Dear Mr. Kuhlmann: 

Transmitted herewith for your files is a photocopy o f  the Official Wetland Map 
of wetlands along the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement of f  Route No. 4A  in 
Talofofo. 

Sincerelv vours. 

ROY T. TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

cc: Ms. Victoria A. Cruz 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . SURVEYING ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM W CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMEh'; 

GUAM P.O. aox sow. Tmunnp. cur- -1 1 131 ~ l l t s ~ n .  S W X ~ X U .  T . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . G ~ ~  '4911 I rel: 1671) W.7991 i rei..: 7 ~ - 1 % 1  LUGLKO I FS: 167116~66515 
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Inc. 

July 25, 1995 

Mr.  Francis M. Dayton, Chief 
Guam Operations Office, Suite 905 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Pacfic Ocean Division 
Department of the  Army 
238 Archbishop F.C. Flores Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Reference: U.S. Army Corps of Engineer's copies o f  Offical Wetland Map o f  wetlands 
along the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement in Talofofo. 

Dear Mr.  Dayton: 

Transmitted herewith for the Guam and Honolulu Offices are t w o  photocopies 
of the Official Wetland Map of wetlands along the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide 
easement of f  Route No. 4A  in Talofofo. 

Sincerely yours, 

Q7T7A 
ROY T. TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

cc: Ms.  Victoria A. Cruz 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM . CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMEN 

GUAM P.O. BOX 89m. Tarnuolng, Guam 98331 1 1% UalISrr..~. S u t e M .  Tamnmg. Guam 5 5 9 ~ ~  , 1.1: (6711 6 ~ 6 . 7 ~ 1  , 7el.x: 7W.1542 L U U N O  1 Fu:(~71l%6.6315 
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j x l y  5 ,  199j 
Mr.  Joseph C. Cruz 
Administrator , .  . 

Guam Environmental Protection Agency:., 
P .0 .  Box 22439 GMF .. 

Barrigada, Guam 96921 

Reference: Signing of Final Wetland Map for a 3,750-foot long, 40-foot wide 
easement (Lot Numbers 56-1-2-1-RIW, 56-1-1-R3-RIW, 56-1-1-5-RIW, 56-1-2- 
2-R/W, 56-1-6-1-RIW, 56-1-4-1-RIW, 56-1--6-1-RIW, 56-1-7NEW-RiW, 56-1- 
7RlW and 56-1-7NEW-4RlW). Owners: Sisters Ms. Victoria Camacho Cruz and 
Ms.  Gloria Camacho Murphy. 

Dear Mr. Cruz: 

Attached is the Wetland Map depicting Wetlands A, B, C and D through which 
the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement will pass, pending receipt of all appropriate 
permits. Based on the field verification by  representatives of the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers, the Department of Agriculture and Mr.  Edwin L. Aranza of your Agency, 
the following changes are reflected in the new map. 

1. The approximate courses of the t w o  official tributaries (U.S.G.S. Map) which 
are associated wi th  Wetland A and Wetland D are included on the Wetland Map, The 
t w o  tributaries feed into the Mahlac River which, in turn, enters the Maagas River, a 
main branch of the Talofofo River. 

2. The boundary of Wetland C has been changed so that Point C-10 connects 
t o  a new point, C-6New to include the Phraomites clump on higher ground. Points 
C-6, C-7, C-8 and C-9 are deleted. 

3. Point C-6ANew is placed closer t o  the northern boundary of the property; 
previously, the point fell considerably outside the subject property. 

We are requesting your approval and signature, wi th  date, on the attached map. 
If you have any questions or have signed the map, please have one of your staff call 
me at 646-7991 for my immediate retrieval. Upon receipt of all three signatures, I will 
handcarry t w o  copies of the "Official Wetland Map" t o  your Office for your files. 

Sincerely yours 

ROY T! TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

. P L A N ~ I N G  . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEI.! 0 CONSTRUCTION LIANAG~A?.  
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Inc. 
P* 

June 21, 1995 

Mr. Michael W.  Kuhlmann 
Director 
Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 2950 the Army 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Reference: Signing of Final Wetland Map for a 3,750-foot long, 40-foot wide 
easement (Lot Numbers 56-1-2-1-RIW, 56-1 -1-R3-RIW, 56-1-1-5-R/W, 56-1-2- 
2-RIW, 56-1-6-1-RIW, 56-1-4-1-RIW, 56-1-6-1-RIW, 56-1-7NEW-RIW, 56-1- 
7RlW and 56-1-7NEW-4RlW). Owners: Sisters Ms. V ~ c t o r ~ a  Camacho Cruz and 
Ms. Gloria Camacho Murphy. 

Dear Mr. Kuhlmann: 

Attached is the Wetland Map depicting Wetlands A B C and D rhrough which -- 
the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement will pass,GnZ&-Ze$t of all appropriate 
permits. Based on the field verification by representatives of the Guam Environmental 
Protection Agency, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and Mr.  Marvin Q. Aguilar of 
your Department, the following changes are reflected in the new map. 

1. The approximate courses of the t w o  official tributaries (U.S.G.S. Map) which 
are associated w i th  Wetland A and Wetland D are included on the Wetland Map. The 
t w o  tributaries feed into the Mahlac River which, in turn, enters the Maagas River, a 
main branch of the Talofofo River. 

2. The boundary of Wetland C has been changed so that Point C-10 connects 
to  a new point, C-6New to include the Phraamites clump on higher ground. Points 
C-6, C-7, C-8 and C-9 are deleted. 

3. Point C-6ANew is placed closer t o  the northern boundary of the property; 
previously, the point fell considerably outside the subject property. 

We are requesting your approval and signature, w i th  date, on the attached map. 
If you have any questions or have signed the map, please have one of your staff call 
me at 646-7991 for m y  immediate retrieval. Upon receipt of all three signatures, I will 
handcarry one copy of the "Official Wetland Map" to  your Office for your files. 

ROY % TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

ENGINEERING W PLANNING . SURVEYING ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC lNFORMATlON SYSTEM 8 CONSTRUCTIOld M A N A G E M E  
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lnc. June 21, 1995 

Ms. Norma Hagen 
Guam Operations'Office, Suite 905  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Pacific Ocean Division 
Department of the Army 
238 Archbishop F.C. Flores Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Reference: Signing of Final Wetland Map for a 3,750-foot long, 40-foot wide 
easement (LotNumbers56-1-2-1-RIW, 56-1-1-R3-R/W, 56-1-1-5-R/W, 56-1-2- 
2-R/W, 56-1-6-1-R/W, 56-1-4-1-R/W, 56-1-6-1-RIW, 56-1 -7NEW-R/W, 56-1 - 
7R/W and 56-1-7NEW-4RlW). Owners: Sisters Ms. Victoria Carnacho Cruz and 
Ms. Gloria Camacho Murphy. 

Dear Ms. Hagen: 

Attached is the Wetland Map depicting Wetlands A, B, C and D through which 
the Cruz/Murphy 40-foot wide easement will pass. Based on the field verification by 
representatives of the Guam Environmental Protection Agency, the Department of 
Agriculture and you, the following changes are reflected in the new map. 

1.  The approximate courses of the t w o  official tributaries (U.S.G.S. Map) which 
are associated wi th  Wetland A and Wetland D are included on the Wetland Map. The 
t w o  tributaries feed into the Mahlac River which, in turn, enrers the Maagas River, a 
main branch of the Talofofo River. 

2. The boundary of Wetland C has been changed so that Point C-10 connects 
to  a new point, C-6New t o  include the Phraamites clump on higher ground. Points 
C-6, C-7, C-8 and C-9 are deleted. 

3.  Point C-6ANew is placed closer t o  the northern boundary of the property; 
previously, the point fell outside the subject property. 

We are requesting your approval and signature, wi th date, on the attached map. 
Upon receipt of all three signatures, I will handcarry t w o  copies of the "Official 
Wetland Map" t o  your Office. 

Environmental Services 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING SURVEYING ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION M A N A G i h i E  
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Inc. 

May 31, 1995 

MEMORANDUM 

To : 

From: 

Subject: 

Mr. Rufo J. Lujan, Chief, Divisionof Aquatic &Wildlife Resources, 
Guam Department of Agriculture 

Mr. Francis M. Dayton, Guam Operations Office, 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

Mr. Joseph C. Cruz, Administrator, 
Guam Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Services Division, Duenas & Associates, Inc. 

Draft Wetland Survey Map of Cruz 40-foot Wide Talofofo 
Easement (Lot Nos. 56-1-2-1-R/W, 56-1-1-R3-RM, 56-1-1-5- 
RIW, 56-1-2-2-R/W, 56-1-1-6-R/W, 56-1-4-1-RIW, 56-1-6-1-R/W, 
56-1-7NEW-RIW, 56-1-7R/W and 56-1-7NEW-4RM). 

Enclosed is a draft copy of  the wetland survey map along the 40-foot wide 
public access and utilities easement in Talofofo. The property lies north of the 
Talofofo Golf Course, with frontage on Route No. 4A on the eastern boundary. Three 
of the surveyed wetlands appear to be associated with existing wetlands on the 
USFW Official Wetland Maps of Guam, i.e., Wetlands A and C with PEM1C 
(Palustrine, Emergent. Persistent, Seasonal Water Regime) and Wetland D with 
PEMlF (Palustrine, Emergent, Persistent, Semipermanent Water Regime). These 
existing wetlands are, in turn, associated with tributaries to the Mahlac River on the 
USGS Talofofo quadrangle. 

Also, please find attached copies of the completed Data Form for Routine 
Wetland Determination (1  987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) for each of the four 
wetlands at the site. We look forward to meeting with you at a field verification 
tentatively scheduled for 9:00 a.m. on Friday, June 9, 1995 at the project site. 

Sincerely yours, 

c4-GL L 
Claudine Camacho 
Environmental Specialist 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM S CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
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ATTACHMENT C 

CORRESPONDENCE 



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMINATION 

(1987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) 

VEGETATION 

Project/Site:Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  nos .  on mao) 
Applicancowner: M r .  John J. and V i c t o r i a  A .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas 6 A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

DO Normal Circumstances exist on the site7 a N O  

Is t h e  site.significantly disturbed (Atypical Situationl? Y e s  - 
Is the  area a potential Problem Area7 Yes &a 

( I f  needed, explain on reverse.) 

HYDROLOGY 

Dare: 9 Hav 1995 
Counry: Talof of o 
State:Guan 

Community ID: Wetiand .4 
Transen  ID: 
Plot ID: Area i ~ s i d e  

P o i n t  4-7 

11 Recorded Dsta (Describe in Remarks): 1 Wsdand Hydrology Indicators: 

I 
I 

I 

1 

Dominant Plant Species Stratum Indicator 

I .  Phraemi tes  karka  s a p l i n g  OBL 

2. T h e l y p t e r i s  i n t e r r u ~ t a  h e r b  OBL 

3. Mikania scandens  h e r b . v i n e  FACU 
4 , E l e o c h a r i s  o c h r p s t a c h y s  h e r b  OBL 

5 .  

6. 

7. 

8 .  

Dominant Plant Species StraNm Indicator 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

1s. 

16. 

Parcant of Dominant Spocias that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(excluding FAC-1. 80% 

Rsmsrks: 

Area s u p p o r t s  t y p i c a l  w e t l a n d  p l a n t  s p e c i e s .  

. 

Dapth of Surfscs Water: none (in.) 

Deprh t o  Froa Water in Pit: none (in.) 

Depth t o  Sarursted Sa'l: s u r f a c e  (in.) '. 

f i d d  Obssrvstions: 

- Oddized Root Chsnnds in Upper 12 lnchor 

- Wacsr-Stained L o a ~ s  
X Losd Soil Sunay  Data ' - 

FAC-Neutral Test 
other (Gglsin in Rsmarksl - 

- SWsam. Lake, or Tds Gsugs 
Aarid Photo~rsphs 

X O ~ ~ I ~ ~ ( U S G S / U S F W  wet land  maps) 
- No Rsz rded  Dsta Avaalabls 

- DriR Lines 
- Sediment Deposits 
- Drsinaga Panarnr in Wsdsnds 

Sacondary Indiceton (2 or more required): 1 
I/ Remarks: 

Pnmary Indtcatom: 

- Inundated 
X S a t u r a t e d  in Upper 12 Inches 
- Water Msks 

Wetland A i s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  e x i s t i n g  PDilC wet land  on USGS/USFW wet land maps 
which i n d i c a t e s  s e a s o n a l  w a t e r  regime. 



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETIAND DmRMlNATlON 

(1987 COE Wetlands Delinearion Manuail 

VEGETATION 
I ,  

ProjectJSite: Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on map) 
Applicantlpwner: M r .  John J. and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas 6 A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c  . Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

Do Normal Circumstances exist on the  site? - No 
Is the  site.significantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? Yes <@ 
Is the  area a potential Problem Area? Yes 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Dominant Rant  Soecias Stratum Indicetor 

1 .Penn i se tum p o l v s t a c h i o n  h e r b  FACU* 

2. Chromolaena o d o r a t a  h e r b  FACU* 

3. H y p t i s  c a p i t a t a  h e r b  FACU* 
4. Bidens  p i l o s a  , h e r b  FACU* 

s. Mikania scandens  h e r b  . v i n e  FACU 

Dare: 9 Mav 1995 
County: T a l o f o f o  
State: Guam 

CornmuniN 1 0 : ~ i c l a n d  A 
Transem ID: 
Plot ID: Area o u t s i d e  

P o i n t  A-7 - 

Dominant Plsnt Species StraNm Indicator 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 1 '  13. 

' 

Percent of Dominant Spscias that srs OBL FACW or FAC 
(excluding FAC-I. 0% 

Remerks: 
*Not l i s t e d  i n  Reed (1988); s u g g e s t e d  i n d i c a t o r  g i v e n .  
Area t y p i c a l  of .d i s tu rbed  p l a n t  comuni ' ty . -  

.HYDROLOGY 

. 

Field Obsarvmions: 

D a p ~ h  of Surface Water: none fin.) 

Rarnarks: 

Area l a c k s  wet land hydrology 

- Dritr Lines 

- Sediment Deposits 
- Drainapa Pansrns in  Wsdands 

Sscodsry  l d i c a t o n  I2 or more r?quiredl: 
- Oddized Root Channds i n  Uppcr 12  Inches 

Watar-Stained Lsevss 

Depth lo F ~ a a  Water i n  *I: none (in.) 

Depth to S s ~ r s t e d  Soil: none fin.) 

Racorded 0- (Describe i n  Remarks): - 
- Snoam. M e ,  or Tda Gsuga 

. - Aariel Photo~raphs 
0th~ r 

X No ~ a c o r d e d  Dsta Avaiiablc - 

- - Local Soil Survsy Data 

- FAC-Nautrel Test 
- Other (Explain i n  Remarks) 

Wodsnd H y d r o l o ~ y  Indicators: . ... 
Primary Indicators: 
- Inundated 

- Saturated in  Upper 12 Inches 

- Water Marks 



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETlAND DETERMINATION 

(1987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual1 

ProjedSite:  Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on map) 
Applican<Owner:Mr. John 3 .  and V i c t o r i a  C.  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas 6: A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c  . Envi ron .  S e r v i c e s  

DO Normal Circumstances exist on the site?  NO 
Is the  site-significantly disrurbed (Atypical Situation)? Y e s  ;N_S 
Is the area a po~ential Problem Area? Yes ;N= 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Percant of Dominant Species that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(axcluding FAC-). 85% 

Remarks: 

Date: 9 ?lav 19'35 
County Ta lo f  o f o  
State: Gu2m 

~ 0 m m u f l i ~  I D :  
Transect ID: 
Plot ID: Area i n s i d e  

Along c e n t e r l i n e  

'EGETATION 

*As de te rmined  by. U.S. Army Corps of Eng ineers  Guam O f f i c e .  
**Not l i s t e d  i n  Reed (1988) ;  s u e e e s t e d  i n d i c a t o r  e i v ~ n  

Dominant Rent  Soeciss Strerum Indicator 

1.Phragmites ka rka  s a p l i n g  FACW* 

2 , E l e o c h a r i s  o c h r o s t a c h y s  h e r b  OBL 

3 . Imperata  c o n f e r t a  h e r b  FAC** 

4 .Cen te l l a  a s i a t i c a  h e r b  FAC 

s . T h e l y p t e r i s  i n t e r r u p t a  h e r b  OBL 

6. 

7. 

8 .  

HYDROLOGY 

Dominant PIsnt Species S t r a ~ m  Indicator 

9. 

lo. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

1s. 

16. 

Recorded Ds+a (Describe in Remarks): - - ' Stram.  M e ,  or T d s  Gauge 

. - Aerial Photographs 
Orher 

No ~ e c o r d e d  Data Availabla 

Rdd Obssrvmions: 

Daprh of Surface Water: n / a  fin.) 

Depth t o  Free Wster in Pit: n / a  fin.) 

Dapfh t o  S a ~ r m e d  Sdl: s u r f a c e  fin.) 

Wedand Hydrolow Indicators: . .,. 
Primary Indicators: 

- lnundsted 

- Sarurated i n  Uppor 12 Inches 
- Water Marks 

- Drift Lines 

- Sediment Deposits 
- Drsinapa Panarns in Wadsnds 

Secondaw Indicators (2 or more rawired): . . 
- Oxidized Root Chsnnds in Upper 12 Inches 

- Water-Stained Leaves 
X Local Soil Sulwy Data . - 
- FAC-Nsur~al Test 
X Other (Explain in Remarks) - 

I 

Remarks: , 
Dry s e a s o n  hydrology ( f l a t  r i b b o n  t e s t )  o b s e r v e d  i n  s i t e  s o i l s .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMINATION 

(1987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual1 

VEGETATION 

Projecf/SiteCruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on mao) 
Appl ican~0wner :Mr .  John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas b A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

DO Normal Circumstances exist on the site? a No 
Is the site-significantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? 
Is the  area a potential Problem Area? Yes 

(I f  needed, explain on reverse.) 

HYDROLOGY 
I1 

Date: 9 Mav 1995 
County: Ta lo fo fo  
State: Guan 

Community ID: Ketland 3 
Transect ID: 
Plot ID: Area o u t s i d e  

a l o n g  c e n t e r l i n *  

Dominant Plant Species Stratum lndicsror 

1.Pennise tum ~ o l y s t a c h i o n  h e r b  FACU* 

2. Chromolama o d o r a t a  h e r b  FACU* 
3. Miscanthus  f l o r i d u l u s  h e r b  FACU* 

4. 

5. 

6 .  

7. 

8 .  

. . 

Racorded Ost. (Dsssriba in Remarks): 

Asr id Photographs 

j 
i 

Dominsnt Plant Species Stratum . Indica~ar 

9. 

lo. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

Depth of Surface Water: n / a .  fin.) 

Dsprh to Fras Wstar i n  Pit: n / a  fin.) 

Dapth to SaNrmed Soil: s u r f  ace  fin.) " 

Percent of Dominant Species that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(axcluding FAC-). 0% 

Remarks: 

*Not l i s c e d  i n  Reed (1988); s u g g e s t e d  i n d k a t o r  g i v e n .  
- 

Wsdand Hydrolow Indicators: .,. 
Primary tndicatom: 

- Inundated 

- Saturated i n  Uppar 12 Inches 
- Water Marks 

- Drift tines 

- Sediment Oapodts 
- D r s i m ~ s  Pansmr i n  Wetlands 

Secondary lndicslors I2 or more required): 

- Oljd~zed Root Channds  in Upper 12 Inches 
- Water-Stained Leaves - Local Soil Survoy Data ' 

- FAC-Nsutrsl Test 
- Omar (Explain i n  Rsmarksl 

Remarks: 
Dry s e a s o n  hydrology ( f l a t  r i b b o n  t e s t )  observed i n  s i t e  s o i l s .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETIAND DETERMINATION 

(1 987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual1 

VEGETATION 

- 
ProjectlSite: Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on map) 
Applicant/Owner:.Mr. John 3 .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

D; Normal Circumstances exist on the site? a No 
Is the  site.significantIy disturbed (Awpical Situation)? .Yes @ 
Is the  area a potential Problem Area? Yes @ 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Dominant Plant Soacias Stratum lndicaror 

I. E l e o c h a r i s  o c h r o s t a c h v s  h e r b  OBL 

2. P h r a e m i t e s  karka  s a u  FACW* 

3. T h e l y p t e r i s  i n t e r r u p t a  h e r b  OBL 

4 . F i m b r i s t y l l s a  h e r b  FAC 

5 .  

6. 

7. 

8 .  

f ield Obsawsdons: 

Depth of Surface Water: 2 "  fin.) 

Dsprh t o  Free Wator i n  pit: none 6n.l 

Dsp1h to Sstursted Soil: s u r f a c e  fin.1 " 

Dominant Plant Species Stratum lndicaror 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

HYDROLOGY 

- Drifr Lines 

- Sediment Deposits 

- Drainsps Psnerns in Watlsnds 
Sosondary Indicators (2 or more roquiredl: 

X Oddized Root C h s n n d s  in Upper 12 Inches - 
Water-Stained Lsanas 

'jr Local Soil ~ u r v o y  Data - 
- FAC-Ncutral Test 

: - X Omat (-EqIsin in Ramsrks) 

- 

:! 
Dare: ? Hav 1995 
County: T a l o f o f o  

I 

Staie: Guan ll 

Percent of Dominant Species that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(axcluding FAC-I. 95% 

Remarks: 

* A s  determined by U.S. Army Corps of ~ & i n e e r s  Guam O f f i c e .  

. 

Remarks: 
Wetland C i s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  a n  e x i s t i n g  PENlC wet land  on USGS/USR.I o f f i c i a l  
we t l and  maps of Guam, which i n d i c a t e s  a s e a s o n a l  wa te r  regime.  

Communiw ID!,v'ecland C 
Transen ID: 
Plot ID: Areacid= 

P o i n i  C-8 

I 
I 
I 

X Recorded Dsta (Da5cribo i n  Remarks): - 
- SWoam. Lake, or T d a  Gauge 

. - Aerial Photographs 
X Othsr(USGS/USFW wet land  maps) - No ~ a c o r d e d  Data Availsbla 

Wadand Hydrology Indicators: . 
Primary Indicators: 

X Inundated - - X Sarursted in Upper 1 2  Inches 
X Water Marks - 



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND DmRMlNATlON 

(1987 COE Wetlands Delineation hlanual) 

ProjectISite: Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on  map) 
ApplicanCOwner: . Hr.  John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s  , I n c  . Envi ron .  S e r v i c e s  

DO Normal Circumstances exist on the  site? a No 
Is t h e  site.si~nificantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? .Yes  No 
Is the  area a potential Problem Area? Yes No 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 
8 

Psrcsnt of Dominant Species that are 0% FACW or FAC 
(exc(uding FAC-I. 0% 

Remerks: 
Area  o u t s i d e  Wetland C i s  t y p i c a l  of  a s avanna  community. 

*Not l i s t e d  i n  R e e d  (1988); s u g g e s t e d  i n d i c a t o r  g i v e n .  

Dominsnt Plsnr Soecies Stratum Indica~or 
I .  M i s c a n t h u s  f l o r i d u l u s  h e r b  FACU* 

2. Penn i se tum ~ o l y s t a c h i o n  h e r b  FACU* 

3. 

4. 

5 .  

6 .  

7. 

8. 

HYDROLOGY 

~- 

Dominsnt PIsnt Species Strsntm Indiraior 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

Recorded D m  IDasctibe in Remarks): - 
- Stram. M s .  or T d a  GsuQa 
- Aerial Photo~raphs 

Date: 4 ? l a ~  1 9 9 5  
County: T a l o i o f o  
State:  GI~FV- 

Communiw lD4let land C 
T r a n s e n  ID: 
Plot ID: Area o u t s i d e  

P o i n t  C-3 

Oms r 
X No Fiecorded Dsta Avsilable - 

'I 

Field Dbsarvsdons: 

Depth of Surface Water: n / a  fin.) 

Depth to Froo Warsr in Rt: n / a  fin.) 

Depth 10 Saturated Soil: n / a  fin.) 

Wadand Hydrolo~y Indicators: .... 
Primary Indicstom: 

- Inundated 
- Sawrated in Upper 12 Inches 
- Wstsr Msrkr 

- Dritt Lines 

- Sediment Daposifs 
- Drsinage Pansrns in Watlandr 

Secondary Indicetors (2 or more required): 
- Oxidized Root Channds  in Uppar 12 Inches 

- Water-Stained Leaves 

- Local Soil Su-y Data ' 

- FAG-Neutral Test 
- Othar (&lain in Remarks) 

- - 

Remarks: 

No w e t l a n d  hydro logy  I n d i c a t o r s  o b s e r v e d .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMlNATlON 

(1987 COE Werlands Delinearion hlanuaii 

- 

ProjedSire :  Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on vep) 
Applicantlpwner; Mr. John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c  . E n v i r o n .  S e r v i c e s  

D; Normal Circumstances exisr on rhe sire? C a  No 
Is the  sire.significantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? .Yes  @ 
Is t h e  area a poxenrial Problem Area? Yes 

(If needed,  explain on reverse.) 

VEGETATION 

Dale: 9 ?lav 1 9 9  j 
C o u n ~ :  T a l o i o f o  

1 ;  
1 1  

Srare: Guam 

Comnuniry 1D:Wetland 9 
Transem ID: 
PI01 ID: Area ln s j , de  

a l o n g  c e n t e r l l n  

Dorninent Rent  Soacies Stratum Indicator 

1 .Phragmi te s  k a r k a  s a u l i n g  FACW* 

Dominant Plant Soecies Strerum lNlicaror 

Percent of Dominant Species that are 0% FACW or FAC 
lcxcluding FAC-I. 100% 

Ramsrks: 

* A s  d e t e r m i n e d  by U.S. Army Corps of  E n g i n e e r s  Guam O f f i c e .  

HYDROLOGY . . 
t 1 

i n  c r e e k  
Dopth ro frso Wator in Pit: fin.) 

. 

Depth l o  Samrsted Soil: s u r f a c e  fin.) " 

X- Recorded Oar. (Dssc~ibo in Remarks): 

- ' S t r a m .  M e ,  or T d o  Gaugo 
. - Asriel Photooraphs 

X Omor 
No Racordsd Dma Available - 

Wadand H y d r o l o ~ y  Indicators: . . 
Pr imary IndicatoK: 

- Inundated 
X Saturated in Upper 12 Inches - 

Wator Marks - 
- Drift Liner 
X Sediment Deposits - 
- Drsinaga Pcnerns in Wadands 

Sacondew Indicators 12 or more rosuiredl: 
X Oxid i zd  Root Channdr i n  Upper 1 2  Inches - 
- Water-Stained L a o w s  

- Local Soil S u ~ y  Data . 
- FAC-Noutrsl Tcst 

' x Othor (*loin i n  Remsks) 

\ 

Rema&$: A na r row c r e e k  f l o w s  t h r o u g h  Wetland D . a n d  i s  shown a s  a t r i b u t a r y  of 
t h e  Mahlac R i v e r  on t h e  USGS map of Guam.. Wetland D i s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  a PEHlF 
w e t l a n d  o n  t h e  USGS/USFW o f f i c i a l  w e t l a n d  maps,  which i n d i c a t e s  semipermanent  
w a t e r  r e g i m e .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETAND DETERMlNAnON 

(1987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) 

ProjedSite:  Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  nos .  on map) 
Applican<Owner: Mr. John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas 6 A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

.- 
D; Normal Circumstances exist on the site? =es/ No 
Is the  site.significantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? Y e s  N~ 
Is the area a potential Problem Area? y e s  .N% 

( I f  needed, explain on reverse.) 

Community 1D:Wetland D 
Transen  ID: 
Plot ID: Area o u t s i d e  

Date: 9 Mav 1995 
County: T a l o f o f o  
State: Guam 

P o i n t  D-2' 1 

1 I 

VEGETATION 

Dominant Plsnt SDscies Stratum Indicator 

1Miscan thus  f l o r i d u l u s  h e r b  FACU* 

~ P e n n i s e t u m  ~ o l v s t a c h i o n  h e r b  FACU* 

V e g e t a t i o n  i s  t y p i c a l  of a savanna community. I1 Remarks: 

Dominant Plant S~ec i cs  Strerum Indicator 

9. 

lo. 

8 .  

*Not l i s t e d  i n  Reed (1988); sugges ted  I n d i c a t o r  g i v e n .  

16. 

HYDROLOGY 

Parcant of Dom~nant Species that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(oxcludtng FAC-I. 0% 

Recorded Dsta (Doscribe in Rsmaksl: I/ - S t r e w ,  M e ,  or T I *  Gauge 
Aerie1 Photographs 

I! 
- 

07her 
X No ~ a G d e d  Dsta Avaiiablc . - 

Depth of Surface Water: none fin.] 

Depth ro Free Water in Pi;: none (in.) 

Depth To Sewreed Sdi: none fin.) 

Wadand Hydrology indicators: . .,. 
Primsry Indicstorr: 

- Inundated 

- Saturated i n  Uppar 12 Inches 
- Wstar Marks 

- Dim Lines 

- Sodimant Dsposils 
- Draina~o Panarns in Wsdands 

Secondary Indiceton I2 or more required): 
X Oxidized Root Channds i n  Upper 1 2  inches - 
- Waraf-Stained L s a ~ s  
- Local Soil Survsy Dsta . 
- FAC-Neutral Test 

i - Other (Explain in Remarks) 

Remarks: 

Dry s e a s o n  hydrology ( f l a t  r ibbon  t e s t )  obse rved  i n  upper  2 i n c h e s  of s o i l .  



ATTACHMENT B 

DATA FORM 

ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMINATION 



ATTACHMENT A 

OFFICIAL WETLAND MAP 



DUENAS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Client: Mr.  John CruzlMs. Victoria A.  Cruz, Phone 477-3485. 

Property: Lot  Nos. 56-1-1431, 56-1-2, 56-1-7 NEW, 5 6 - 1 4 7 ,  56-1-4 and 56-1-6, 
Yona, Guam (R-1 Zone). 

PHASE l 

A. Official Wetland Map 

The cost will be less if all wetlands within the above property boundaries are 
identified, delineated, field verified by appropriate federal and local agencies, and 
officially documented at the same time o n  one wetland map. The U.S. Army Corps 
o f  Engineers, Department of Agriculture and Guam Environmental Protection Agency 
(GEPAI will most likely want t o  see all wetlands that will be impacted by the 
construction o f  the road on a single map. 

1. Delineation of Wetland Boundaries. The outer perimeter o f  the overall 
property adjacent t o  the wetlands will be marked wi th  stakes and ribbons t o  assure 
that all work is conducted within the subject property. The boundaries of all wetlands 
in the property wil l  be staked. The wetland forms mandated by the U.S. Army Corps 
o f  Engineers wil l  be completed for transmittal t o  the U.S. Army Corps o f  Engineers, 
Guam Department of Agriculture and GEPA. Arrangements wil l  then be made for 
representatives o f  the U.S. Army Corps of  Engineers, Guam Department of Agriculture 
and GEPA to verify the wetland boundaries in the field. $4,500. 

2. Preparation of Official Wetland Map. The Surveying Division will survey the 
stakes along the wetland boundaries and wil l  prepare an Official Wetland Map which 
wil l  be signed by representatives of U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Guam Department 
o f  Agriculture and GEPA. $3.000. 

Subtotal $7.500 

B. Parceling o f  Half Acre Lot and Preparation of Map. $1.950. 

C. Severing the 50-foot wide Public Access and Utility Easement f rom the Remainder 
o f  Property. $1.300. 

Page 1 o f  2 
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Inc. 

July 25, 1995 

Mr. John J. and Victoria A. Cruz 
Mongmong, Guam 96927 
Phone: 477-3485 

Reference: Transmittal o f  Official Wetland Map of the 40-Foot Wide Easement 
through the Middle of your Family's Property in Talofofo. 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cruz: 

Transmitted herewith are three copies of the Official Wetland Map (Attachment 
A), completed wetland data for Wetlands A-D (Attachment 8 )  and correspondence 
(Attachment C) applicable to  the wetland map for your 40-foot wide easement. You 
will need some engineering drawings of the culverts in relationship t o  the applicable 
wetlands, so that the applicable agencies will know what you want t o  construct along 
the easement. 

I also include an invoice for $3,500 for our completion of the Official Wetland 
Map. Your $1,000 deposit and the $3,500 represents the total payment for the 
wetland map. The map showing the parcelled half-acre lot is still w i th  the Department 
of Land Management; the easement map will be soon submitted to  the Department 
o f  Land Management. 

Sincerely yours, 

ROY T~TSUDA,  Chief 
Environmental Services 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING rn SURVEVlNG rn ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM . CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

CUIU P.O. BOX DDXI. 1-no. Gum 98831 1 134 U . l i S I m .  Su1.W. Turumnp.Gum 86911 1 Tol: (671) 66.7s91 1 Tern: 724.1542 LUCSNO I Fu:161116166115 

SMPIN Wbr Ba PPP 1 SUITE $64.  Sam. UP 08s50.2~4 Floor. Gurb Rai Pr6eswn.l Bug.. G u a  Ra. Sapan , lei: (670) Z Y m I  7 1 F a :  16701 ZY.3812 



OFFICIAL WETLAND MAP 

FOR CRUZIMURPHY 40-FOOT WIDE 

ACCESS ROAD, OFF ROUTE NO. 4A  

TALOFOFO, GUAM 

Prepared for 

John J. and Victoria A. Cruz 
Mongmong, Guam 96927  

Prepared by 

DUENAS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1 3 4  Mall Street, Suite 3 0 3  
Tamuning, Guam 9 6 9 1  1 

/--- 
,/ July 1995 





This Deed of Dedication, en te red  i n t o  on r5e  Say 

and che year  w r i t t e n  bslow, by 

whoq - Nan5 ! 5 \ 1 . address . -a , - 
u o r i z  Crllz Ca;7e?.=a:? ? O S t  O f f '  , , ~ c e  - 3 3 ~  2 1 5 3 3  

G.G,  3 a r r i a a c i ~ .  G l s = a  99921 

&fatthew Caaacho Cruz ?OS: o i i i c e  3 0 ~  2 1 5 3 1  

EMF, 33~' i0263.  Guam 96921 
- vero?.ica L, & =~; . . ; z -~  1 . ~ ~ 1  ; 1 ~  post O f i i c o  30x 2096: 

BMF, 3a r r i cada .  Gus?. 9 5 9 2 1  

being t h e  s o l s  g a r t i e s  v i t h  ary t i t l e  i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  land 

xhich is chc sub jec t  of t h i s  ded ica t ion ,  he re ina f r e r  

r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  DZDICATO?.: 

FOX >1uD IN CO?;SIDEXLTION of t h e  nutu2l  pr3mis1-s 
. . and bens f i c s  concainec n a r s i n ,  DEDiC>.TOX does hereby G;i-hT, 

COWZV and DZDICATZ t o  :he GcsGzx~~Zhi? 07 GU>-"I, t o  have end 

t o  hold  f o r  pub l i c  use fo reve r ,  which pub l i c  e s e  i s  more 

p a r t i c u i a r l y  descr ibed a s  

LOT 55-1-1-33-3/v ;.3=~=1?.603 -1- 5:=1.073 - 1 - s ~  "ao Doe.=:?9393 

1 3 . 3  L . 2 4 9  - / -  sr=116 -/-sr.! Mao Doc.=jCC?37 



. . - 1 ;  
, , -  ~3.e -.dbli: in qeneral, i?. fse 517.3iS. =-- ----c-> 

. . 
proptr:y dsscr~aed as: 

as s h o ; ~  on the accompanying Subdivision 

map. artachtd herero, and incorporaied herein by reference. 

The foregoing is land, being a ?arc of 

3asic Lot No.55-1 rne rtgistersd owner(s) thereof being the 

DEDIC.\TOR htrein. ?er Public Law 22-89, 



seCzi37-1j, -'-= 3sl =- - - - - -  - ,.= =. . 'A:  : ?  :..mv'.- --..=----- - - =  - -  ---- - -  . _i--- (..,- .A>, i d  - -  
G:2s7, i s  r.z-izzsf Lz ,--,-,---..-- -'-3 - - - = - -  - - - --.a - -  . f  3 Z :  r.C_:: . . - >  - - - - --- -..3?"--1' Cv7- - - - ;  - - 4.:. c5 . r~  sz :  - -- - . . - - .  . - -- - .  -3: 33. 2:-----.-.- - -  - - a7-3-s - - A * - -  Lo= ::z, , : - 2 ,  s l L  iy. - - -  - \,,.-: - : 1 = 7  :-., cf - . - . -La<- -.--.-------- -" _ = - _ _ * - I .  . . - .  This i s  a  i e ~ z 1  e=se~.e:: re=cr:a: i?. c3.2 3s3arrr.2?.: 3: -3F.f . . 
Managemoar c?.*er Document ~ 3 .  11931a. +:c c7.e zssl;-zf 
Pro jec t  ?ic?3er i s  GX? 94-099. 

TO :-I.:.% .:JD T 3  53-a chess 5remisss cson :he c3?.fi~io?.s 
h s r e i n  named onco -,he G5:;2?.?M2hT O? GiiZ-M. 

. . .  The GOri2-iL::hT 0: Gi;.L-Y, by accs3-,i?,~ c k i s  c e c l c z c l c r  . 
03LIGATZS i c s e l f  t o  fo rever  3.2St3V2, ?.G.IiW>.IN, >A3 U S 2  c?:2 
above-describsci land f o r  che p - q o s e  o r  purgoses s c a c e  
above, and no o t h e r .  

Xei ther  DZDICATO?. :or her  h e i r s ,  succes so r s ,  z c r  
a s s i g n s .  ?.or any o the r  person claiming by, chrough, o r  
under he r .  s h a l l  ac any c ine  h e r e a f t e r  have,  claim o r  
demand any r igh ' i ,  r i t l e ,  o r  i n r e r e s c i n  or  co ,  a l l  o r  any 
pa rc  of t h e  propaicy he re i z  dedicated. 

t h e s e  s r s s e z z s  
t o  be execuced t h i s  of 1906. 



Deed of Dedication 

Terr i tory  of .GU&T. 1 

1 

City of Agana ) 

on t h i s  3 day of , 1996. bifore  

me, a notary public i n  and for  the  Territork. of Gum. 

personally appeared G L O 3 I X  CRUZ CAV-W-rlC-H, MVTHZW C.1-u-CXO 

C R U Z , V 3 O N I C A  L .  3 m A O  and Z Z d m  ANlTLOA whose names a re  

subscribed on the  foregoing Deed of Dedication, and she 

ack~owledged t o  ne t ha t  she acknowledged t o  me tha t  she 

executed the  same. 

I N  WIThESS h,-IZ?.ZOT, I have hereunto sec my hand 

and af f ixed mv o f f i c i a l  sea l  oil the  date l a s t  akove 

.mi t t en .  



June 10, 1996 

Director's Office 
Guam Department of Public Works 
P.O. Box 2950' 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Attention: Engineer Quinata 

Subject: Construction of Access Road in ~ a h f o f o  

Dear Mr. Quinata, 

As per our telephone conversation on June loth, 1996, I am 
resubmitting the official road map for the construction of a forty 
(40) foot access road off of route 4A in the municipality of 
Talofofo, Guam. This map is the official map of dedication which 
was signed and accepted by the then Acting Governor, Lieutenant 
Governor Madeleine 2. Bordallo. The official wetland delineation 
map, data form Routine wetland determination, and 
correspondence to the Guam Department of Agriculture, the U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers, and the Guam Environmental Protection 
Agency are also enclosed. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated 
in this matter. Please feel free to contact me at 477-3485, if any 
further information is needed 

Si Yu'os Ma'ase, 

I&. 6ctoria Camacho Cruz 
P.O. Box 21533 
Bamgada, Guam 96921 

cc: File 

Received by: 
Date: 
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VARIOUS FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS 

SITE ASSSSMENT REPORT 

W I G N  CRIl'Eu 
. . TALOFOPO 

Site No.:- -. Village of :-.- - - -  

1. Design recurrence interval: 

50 years, i.e., 2% exceedance. 

2. Design reference: 

Guam Storm Drainage Manual, Guam Comprehensive Study, U.S. 
Army Corp of Engineers, September, 1980. 

3. Design Parameters : 

Rainfall intensity: lsohyets map, I-,. - 
I ( 1 HR, 2% ) = 3.4 inches 
I ( 5 MIN, 2% ) = I ( 1 HR, 2% ) * 23% = 0.78 inches 

Using depth/duration chart ( ' >  b), 

I ( 10 MIN, 2% ) = 0.92 inches 

Therefore, 

i = .92"/(10/60) = 5.52 "/FIR 

-9 area: . . .. .,- . - . 
A48.749sf 

PAGE 3 



CONSTRUCTION OF ACCESS ROBD 
IN TBLOFOFO 

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS : 

To providelinstall (7)seven RCP's at areas designated as un- 
lined channels and were the construction of the accesss road 
concides. the (7) RCP's are arranged in a pyramid fashion with 
(3) threee 24" dia. pipes located above (4) four 36" pipes. 

The RCP's extend 6' below surface grade level and should 
be installed in a sense that the direction of the existing water- 
flow shall not be deterred or re-directed elsewhere-stability of 
the pipes shall be held in or buried-in place with base coarse 
compacted with heavy construction machinery. 

-lEQUIPnwr LISTING 

A. 24" DIA. RCPs 

B. 36" DIA. RCPs 

C. BASE COARSE 

D. D m  TRUCKS 

E. BULLDOZER 

F. ROLLER(compaction) 

G. WATER TRUCKS (sprayer for dust control) 

E. FLATBED WICRANE OR LIFTEB 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST 

ESTIMATED SURVEY COST 

ESTIMATED DESIGN COST 

CONTINGENCY (15%) 

GRAND TOTAL = 

NOTE: add 15% YEARLY ESCALATION ALlLWANCE 



CONSTRIJCTION OF ACCESS BOdD 
IN TbU)FOFO 

40-foot access road, off route no. 4 propose easement through 
the middle of family's property, talofofo. 

EXISTING LANDSCAPING/TERBILTN: 

vegetation is typical to savanna community, other natural conditions 
is the narrow creek that flows through Wetland D and is shown as a 
tributary of the Mahlac River on the USGS map of Guam. 

DESCRIPTION OF PU)(IDING CONDITIONS: 

Heavy rainstorms feed a half-acre tributary. typical wetlands that are 
adjacent to the pretaining property usually are saturated in upper 12" 
therefore, run-offs and water stagnation are very common in those areas. 
repeated seasonal water regime would result in massive erosion to areas 
listed above.(areas with loose soil and non-vegetated) 

AREAS AFFECTED BY ROAD ACCESS 

LOT 561-1-R3-r/w area=11,603 +/- sf=1,078 +/-sm 

LOT 56-1-1-5-r/w area= 495 +/- sf=46+/-sm 

LOT 56-1-1-6-r/w area=30,257 +/- sf=2,811+/-sm 

LOT. 56-7-new-r/w area=5,145 +/- sf=478+/-sm 

LOT 56-1-2-1-r/w area=1,249 +/- sf=116+/-sm 

MoNICIPAL.ITP OF: TALOPOFO 

CONTAINING AN AREA OF: 48,749 +/- SF = 4.529 +/- SM 

MAP DOC. #499383 

MAP DOC. H499383 

MAP DOC. U532130 

MAP DOC. 1/484995 

MAP DOC. /1500987 

NOTE: (see attachments) 



mXXlD CONTBOL PROJECT 
ACCESS ROAD TbLOFOFO (cruz) 
SITE -ASSESSMENT BEWRT 



DECL.fi?.TIOX OF E.?.SEMEKT .kXD ACCESS 

I. DECLAlXqTION OF EASEMENT 

WHEREAS, Victoria C. CNZ is the owner of certain real properr)- 

situated in the Municipality of Talofofo , Territory of Guam, as shown on 

the Re-Subdivision S w e v  map, DLM No. 014-FY96 and by such reference made a part 

hereof; and 

WHEREAS, said owner is desirous of subdividing said property into Two (-2) parcels of 

land; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Subdivision Rules and Regulations (Title 13, Guam 

Administrative Rules and Regulations, Section 12000, et seq), it is necessary to provide a means of 

ingress and egress over, across or through certain areas of land shown on the said map as identified 

above, as part of a uniform plan of development. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the abovesaid owner, in consideration of the benefits derived by the 

approval of this land subdivision by the Government of Guam does hereby declare such ingress and 

egress access for roads and all public utilities, to wit: 

Lot No. 56-1 -7NEW-4-RJW , Municipality of Talofofo , more particularly 

described as follows: 

Lot No. 56-1-7NEW-4-RJW , Municipality of Talofofo , Guam, 
designated as Public Access and Utilities Right-of-way containing an area of 
30,8422 sq. ft. or 2,8652 sq. m. The lot is shown on D.L.M. map No. 014-FY96, 
prepared by Nestorio C. Ignacio, R.L.S. No. 65. 

11. DECLARATION OF ACCESS 

Pursuant to the Subdivision Rules and Regulations (Title 13, Guam Adrmnistrative Rules and 

Regulations, Section 12000, et seq), it is understood and agreed by the abovesaid owner that in the 

case of an easement granted, that this Declaration shall continue to be in full force and effect insofar 

as said lands are affected, until a subdivision map indicating severance of such easement for public 

access and utilities right of way is caused to be approved, filed and recorded with the Department 

of Land Management. The access easement is more particularly described as follows: 

Page 1 



(Part I1 - Declzaiion of .4ccess nor applicabls) 

&$+(A/ 

Onner: Victoria C. Cruz 

TERRITORY OF GU.43 ) 

ss 
CITY OF AGARA 

On this 5% day of J A " ' * ~ )  , 19%'; before me personally appeared 

Victoria C. Cmz , k n o w  to me as the person whose name is subscribed to this 

instrument and who acknowledged to me that she executed the same. 

IN WITNESS iVHEREOF, I, a Notary Public in and f o ~  the Temtory of Guam, hereby lay 

my hand affix my official seal on the day, month, and year aforementioned above. 

Notary Public 
In and for the Temtory of Guam 

ELIZABETH C. DUENAS 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

I n  and for the Territory of Gum. U.S.A. 
My Cornrnirs~on Expires: kllg. 23, 1??7 i P. 0. Ban 8328, Tarnuning. Guam 96911 , 

Page 2 



Inc. 

MEMORANDUM 

To : Mr. Rufo J. Lujan, Chief, Division of Aquatic &Wildlife Resources, 
Guam Department of Agriculture 

Mr. Francis M. Dayton, Guam Operations Office, 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

Mr. Joseph C. Cruz, Administrator, 
Guam Environmental Protection Agency 

From: Environmental Services Division, Duenas & Associates, inc. 

Subject: Draft Wetland Survey Map of Cruz 40-foot Wide Talofofo 
EasementLLot Nos. 66372-1 -ml .t&j-&J3_3:.~~,, .*- I A, 5 niw, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 ; 3 , ; 6 r ~ 1 8 $ ! X - ~ ~ : . & -  1iim6- 1 6 -  I.-RQ 

\ o  
~,.~. . -. -.- 

5'6-1 -~NEw-R /W)Q~-~  :7R/W3and $ 1 6 : 1 - 7 ~ w ~ 4 _ ~ m  L-. .- .-.." -, . . . 

Enclosed is a draft copy of the wetland survey map along the 40-foot wide 
public access and utilities easement in Talofofo. The property lies north of 
Talofofo Golf Course, with frontage on Route No. 4A on the eastern boundary. 
of the surveyed wetlands appear to be associated with existing wetlands 
USFW Official Wetland Maps of Guam, i.e., Wetlands A and C with PEMlC 
(Palustrine, Emergent, Persistent, Seasonal Water Regime) and Wetland D with 
PEM1 F (Palustrine, . 
existing wetlands are, in 
USGS Talofofo quadrangle. 

Also, please find attached copies of the completed Data Form for Routine 
Wetland Determination (1 987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) for each of the four 
wetlands at the site. We look forward to meeting with you at a field verification 
tentatively scheduled for 9:00 a.m. on Friday, June 9, 1995 at the project site. 

Sincerely yours, 

c4LsG-e LL-40- 
Claudine Camacho 
Environmental Specialist 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPUIC INFORMATION SYSTEM . CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

GUAM P.O. BOX m. T-. CYUn OBDl I 134 W S I I  Swm. T-.Guun 96011 1 T.I:(671) 6467S31 I T A X :  7 Y . l Y 2  L W N O  I F u : I 6 7 1 1 6 0 1 5  
- . . . . . . - -. -- - . - . -  .. ~~ - .,.-. - .-.. . -., .=- -.-. -.- , c >-.. *-- - . . 



OFFICIAL WETLAND MAP 

FOR CRUZIMURPHY 40-FOOT WIDE 

ACCESS ROAD, OFF ROUTE NO. 4A 

TALOFOFO, GUAM 

Prepared for 

John J .  and Victbria A. Cruz 
Mongmong. Guam 96927 

Prepared by 

DUENAS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
134 Mall Street. Suite 303 
Tamuning, Guam 9691 1 

Ju ly  1995 



June 10, 1996 

Director's Office 
Guam Department of Public Works 
P.O. Box 2950 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Attention: Engineer Antonio Quinata 

Subject: Construction of Access Road in Talofofo 

Dear Mr. Quinata, 

As per our telephone conversation on June loth, 1996, I am 
resubmitting the official road map for the construction of a forty 
(40) foot access road off of route 4A in the municipality of 
Talofofo, Guam. This map is the official map of dedication which 
was signed and accepted by the then Acting Governor, Lieutenant 
Governor Madeleine Z. Bordallo. The official wetland delineation 
map, data form Routine wetland determination, and 
correspondence to the Guam Department of Agriculture, the U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers, and the Guam Environmental Protection 
Agency are also enclosed. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated 
in this matter. Please feel free to contact me at 477-3485, if any 
further information is needed 

Si Yu'os Ma'ase, 

v 

Mrs. Victoria Camacho Cruz 
P.O. Box 21533 
Bamgada, Guam 96921 

cc: File 

Received by: 
Date: 



ATTACHMENT A 

OFFICIAL WETLAND MAP 



ATTACHMENT B 

DATA FORM 

ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMINATION 



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND OETERMINATION 

(1 987 COE Werlands Delinearion Manuall 

ProjectISite: Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on map) 
Appl icanawner :  Mr. John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

D; Normal Circumstances exist on the site? a No 
Is the  site.significantly disturbed (Atypical Siruation)? .Yes a 
Is the area a potential Problem Area? Yes 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Parcant of Dominant Species that are O B L  FACW or FAC 
(axcluding FAC-). 95% 

Ramsrks: 

Date: 9 May 1995 
CoUt-Ity: Ta lo fo fo  
State: Guam 

Community l ~ ~ e t l a n d  C 
Transect ID: 
Plot ID: Are- 

P o i n t  C-8 

VEGETATION 

* A s  de te rmined  by U .  S. Army Corps of ~ n ~ i n e e r s  Guam Of £ice ' .  

- 

11 3 Recorded Data (&scribe in Remarks): 

Dominant Plam S ~ s c i a s  Stratum Indicaror 

I. E l e o c h a r i s  o c h r o s t a c h y s  h e r b  OBL 

2. Phrazmi tes  karka  a a u  FACW* 
3. T h e l y p t e r i s  i n t e r r u p t a  h e r b  OBL 

4. F i m b r i s t y l i s  t r i s t a c h y a  h e r b  FAC 

Wsdand Hydro low Indicators: 
Primafy Indicators: 

X Inundated - 
X Saturated in Uppsr 12 Inches - 
X Watsr Msrks - 

Dominant Plant Species Stratum indicator 

9. 

lo. 

11. 

12. 

. 

' 
Streem. W e ,  or T d a  G a u ~ s  - 

. - Aerial Photographs 
X Orner(USGS1USR.I wet land  maps) 

No flscordad Data Availsblo - 

Daprh t o  h a s  Water in  Pit: none 0n.1 

Depth t o  Sstwrsfed Soil: s u r f a c e  On.) .. 

fiald Obsorvstions: 

Depth of Surfsco Wster: 2" - On.) 

- X Locsl Soil SUWY Data - 
- FAC-Neutral Test 
X Other (Explain'in Remaks) - 

- Dih Lines 
- Sadimant Dsposits - Drainage Panarns in Wadands 

Secondary lndicmton (2 or more rsquired): 

- X Oxidized Root Channels in Upper 72  Inches 
- Water-Stained Laavos 

Ramsrks: 
Wetland C i s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  an  e x i s t i n g  PEMlC wet land  on USGSIUSFW o f f i c i a l  
we t l and  maps of Guam, which i n d i c a t e s  a s e a s o n a l  y a t e r  regime. 



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND D E T E R M I N A ~ O N  

(1987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) 

VEGETATION 

project1Site: Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on map) 
Applicantlpwner: Mr. John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

DO Normal Circumstances exist on the site? &NO 
Is t h e  site.significantly disturbed (AtypicalSifuation)? .Yes $ 4 4  
Is t h e  area a potemial Problem Area? Yes .;N= 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Date: 9 Plav 1995 
County: Ta lo fo f  o 
State: Guam 

Community ID: 
Transect ID: 
Plot ID: Area i n s i d e  

Along c e n t e r l i n e  

Dominant Plant Species Stratum Indicator 

1.Phragmites ka rka  s a p l i n g  FACW* 
2 .E leochar i s  ochros tachys  h e r b  OBL 

3.Imperata c o n f e r t a  h e r b  FAC** 

4 .Cen te l l a  a s i a t i c a  h e r b  FAC 
5 , T h e l y p t e r i s  interrupts h e r b  OBL 

*As de te rmined  by. U.S. Army Corps of Eng ineers  Guam O f f i c e . .  
,. 

**Not l i s t e d  i n  Reed ( 1 9 8 8 ) ;  s u x e e s t e d  i n d i c a t o r  e i v e n .  
. . 

Dominant Plsnt Species Stratum lnd~cstor 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

8. 

HYDROLOGY 

16. 

Recorded Data (Dsscribo in Remarks): - 
' 

Sneam. M e ,  or T d s  Gaupa - 
. - Aarisl Photographs 

Parcant of Domtnant Spsctes that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(exclud~ng FAC-I. 852 

Remarks: 

Oma r 
X NO ~acDrded Dsta Available 

Fidd Observstioru: 

Depth of Surface Water: n / a  fin.] 

Dopth t o  Fras Wstsr in Pit: n / a  fin.) 

Dapth t o  Satursfed SDii: s u r f a c e  fin.) 

Wedsnd Hydrology Indicators: . .. 
Primafy Indicators: 

- Inundated 
- Saturated i n  Upper 12 Inches 

- Water Marks 

- Drift Lines 
- Sediment Deposits 
- Drainage Pansmr in Wetlands 

Secondary lndicorors (2 or more roquiredl: 

- Oxjdized Root Channds in Upper 1 2  Inches 

- Wstar-Stained Laaws 
X Local Soil Survsy Data ' - 
- FAGNoutral Test 

: - X M a r  (Dcplsin in Rsmarksl 

I 

Rsmsrks: 

Dry s e a s o n  hydrology ( f l a t  r i b b o n  t e s t )  obse rved  i n  s i t e  s o i l s .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMINATION 

(1 987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) 

VEGETATION 

ProjectISite: Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on map) 
ApplicantQwner: M r .  John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Env i ron .  S e r v i c e s  

DO Normal Circumstances exist on t h e  site? - No 
Is t h e  sitcsignificantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? .Yes <@ 
Is t h e  area a potential Problem Area? Yes @ 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Date: 9 Mav 1995 
County: T a l o f o i o  
State: Guam 

Community I D :  w i t l a n d  A 
T r a n s e n  ID: 
Plot IDi Area o u t s i d e  

P o i n t  A-7 

HYDROLOGY 

Dominant Plant Soscias Stratum lndicstor 

1 .Penn i se tum p o l y s t a c h i o n  h e r b  FACU* 

2 .  Chromolaena o d o r a t a  h e r b  FACU* 

3. H y p t i s  c a p i t a t a  h e r b  FACU* 
4. B idens  p i l o s a  , h e r b  FACU* 

5. Mikania  scandens  h e r b . v i n e  FACU 

6. 

7. 

8. 

. . 

Recorded Dsta (Dascribs in Remarks): - 
- ' Stream. M a ,  or Tda Gauge 

. - Aarisl Photographs 
Oma r 

X No Recorded Data Available - 

Dominant Plant Soscies StraNm Indicator 

3. 

lo. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

1.6. 

field Obsarvsdons: 

Depth of Surfsca Water: none  (in.) 

Dapth t o  h a s  Water in Pit: none (in.) 

Depth to  SaNfstad Soil: none ' (in.) 

Parcant of Dominsnt Species that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(excluding FAC-1. 0% 

Ramarks: 
*Not l i s t e d  i n  Reed (1988) ;  s u g g e s t e d  i n d i c a t o r  g i v e n .  
Area t y p i c a l  of  . d i s t u r b e d  p l a n t  communi'ty.. 

Wedand Hydrolow Indiators: . . 
Primary Indicators: 

- Inundated 
Saturated in Upper 12 Inches - 

- Watsr Marks 
- Drift Lines 

- Sediment Deposits 
Drainage Panerns in Wetlands 

Secondary Indiceton (2 or more r.quirod1: 

- Oddized Root Channds  in Upper 12 Inches 

- Water-Stainod Leaves 
- Local Soil Survey Data . 

- FAC-Neutral TCST 

- Other (-lainin Ramarks) 
I 

Remarks: 
Area  l a c k s  we t l and  hydro logy .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETIAND DETERMINATION 

(1 987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual1 

VEGETATION 

project1Site:Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  nos .  on map) 
Applicant/Owner: M r .  John J. and V i c t o r i a  A .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

00 Normal Circumstances exist on the  site? a No 
Is t h e  site.significantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? Y e s  @ 
Is the  area a potential Problem Area7 Yes &a 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Date: 9 Play 1995 
County: Talof of o 
Sta1e:~uam 

Community ID: wet land A 
. Transect ID: 
Plot ID: Area i n s i d e  

P o i n t  A-7 

Dominant Plant S ~ a c i s s  Stratum Indicator 

1. Phraemi tes  karka  s a p l i n e  OBL 

2. T h e l y p t e r i s  i n t e r r u p t a  h e r b  OBL 

3. Mikania scandens  h e r b . v i n e  FACU 
4 , E l e o c h a r i s  o c h r ~ s t a c h y s  h e r b  OBL 

11 Remarks: 

Dominant Plant S~sc ies  Stratum Indicator 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

8 .  

Area s u p p o r t s  t y p i c a l  we t l and  p l a n t  s p e c i e s .  
. H 

16. 

I X Racorded 0- (Doscribe i n  Rema*): I1 - Wsdand Hydrolow Indicators: . .,. 
1 Straam. Lsks, or Tda Gsuga Primarv Indicarorr: ' 

Parcant of Dom~nant Spactss that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(axclud~ng FAC-I 802 

- 
Aarid Photographs Inundated 

X ~ t h a r  (USGS/USFW wet land  maps) X S a t u r s t e d  in Upper 1 2  lnchbs 
No ~aco rded  Dsta Available II . - I - Water Marks 

Depth of Surface Wstsr: none (in.) 

Depth t o  Free Water i n  Pit: none (in.) 

Depth t o  SsNrated soil: s u r f a c e  (in.) " 

- 
- Drift Lines 

- Sediment Dspodts 
- Drainage Pstrsmr in Wedands 

Soconden/ lndisaton I2 or more rpquirodl: 

- Oxidized Root Channds in Uppar 12  Inches 

- Water-Stained Leaws 
X Local Soil Sunay Dam . - 

FAC-Nsuasl Teat 
: 7 Cthsr (blain in  Rema&) - 

I 
Remarks: 

Wetland A i s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  e x i s t i n g  PEMlC wet land  on USGSIUSFW wet land  maps 
which i n d i c a t e s  s e a s o n a l  w a t e r  regime. 



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE W m N D  DETERMINATION 
(1987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) 

ProjectISiteCruz Ta lo fo fo  Easement ( see  l o t  nos .  on map) 
Applicantlpwner: Mr. John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

DO Normal Circumstances exist on the site? a No 
Is the  site.significantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? 
Is the  area a potential Problem Area? Yes 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Date: 9 May 1995 
Counry: T a l o f o f o  
State: Guam 

Community ID: wet land B 
Transect ID: 
Plot ID: Area o u t s i d e  

B l ~ n g t e n t e r l i n ~  

EGETATION 

*Not l i s t e d  i n  Reed (1988) ; su.ggested i n d t c a t o r  g i v e n .  II 

Dominsnt Plant Species Stratum lndicstor 

1.Pennise tum ~ o l y s t a c h i o n  h e r b  FACU* 

2. Chromolaena o d o r a t a  h e r b  FACU* 
3. Miscanthus f l o r i d u l u s  h e r b  FACU* 

8 .  

Dominsnt Plant Species Stratum .Indicetor 

9. 

lo. 

11. 

16. 

Percent of Dom~nant Species that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(axcludmg FAC-). 0% 

Remarks: 

. 

. . 

Racorded Dsta (Dsscribs in Remarks): - 
Stream. M a ,  or T d a  Gauge - 

. - Asrid Wotogrsphs 
Omsr 

X No ~ a c c r d e d  D m  Available - 

Fidd Obsswsdons: 

Dopth of Surface Water: n / a .  fin.) 

Dsprh t o  Free Water in Pit: n / a  6n.l 

Dapfh to SsNrsfed Soil: s u r f a c e  fin.) " 

Wsdand Hydrolow Indicntors: . ... . . 
Primary lndicator6: 
- Inundated 

- Saturated i n  Upper 12 Inches 

- Water Marks 

- Dritr tines 

- Sedimsnt Oapooirs 
D r a i ~ ~ e  Panems in Wetlands 

Secondary lndicston I2 or more rsquiredl: 
- Oxidized Root Channds i n  Upper 12 Inches 
- Water-Stained Laaws 
- Local Soil Sur r sy  Dsrs 

. 

- FAC-Neutral Test 
- Omar (-lain i n  Remarks) 

Remarks: 
Dry s e a s o n  hydrology ( f l a t  r i b b o n  t e s t )  observed i n  s i t e  s o i l s .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMINATION 

(1 987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) 

VEGETATION 

3 

ProjectISite: Cruz Ta lo fo fo  Easement ( s e e  l o t  nos .  on map) 
ApplicanqOwner: Plr. John J .  and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s .  I n c  . Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

D; Normal Circumstances exist on the  site? a No 
Is the  site.significantly disturbed (AtypicalSituation)? .Yes No 
Is the area a potential Problem Area? Yes No 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 
8 

HYDROLOGY 

Date: 9 Mav 1995 
County: Talofof  o 
State: h 

Community l ~ ~ i t l a n d  C 
Transem ID: 
Plot ID: Area o u t s i d e  

P o i n t  C-3 

Dominant Plant Species Stratum Indicator 

1. Miscanthus  f l o r i d u l u s  h e r b  FACU* 

z .  Pennise tum p o l y s t a c h i o n  h e r b  FACU* 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6 .  

7. 

8.  

Recorded Dsts (&.cribs i n  Remarks): - 
' 

Swam.  M a ,  or Tda Gsuga - 
. - Aerial Photograph 

W e  r 
X No ~ s c o r d e d  Dsts Available - 

Dominant Plsnt Species Stratum 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

1.6. 

Fidd Observsdons: 

Depth of Surface Water: n / a  On.) 

Depth to Free Water i n  Pit: n / a  (in.) 

Dapth t o  Ssmrsfed Soil: n / a  . (in.) " 

Parcant of Dominant Spaciasrhat are OBL FACW or FAC 
(excluding FAC-). 0% 

Remarks: 
Area o u t s i d e  Wetland C i s  t y p i c a l  of a savanna community. 

*Not l i s t e d  i n  Reed (1988) ;  s u g g e s t e d  i n d i c a t o r  g iven .  

Wedend Hydrology Indicators: . 
Pr imary  Indicators: 

- lnundstsd 

- Saturated in Upper 12 lnches 

- Wstsr Meks 

- Drift Lines 
- Sedimant Deposits 

- Drsinago Panams in Wetlands 
Secondary Indicators (2 or more required): 

- Oxidized Root Chaonds in Upper 12 lnches 

- Water-Stainod L o a ~ s  
- Local Soil S u w y  Darn 

' 

- FAC-Neutral Test 

- Other (Explain i n  Rsmaks) 

I 
Remarks: 

N o w e t l a n d  hydrology i n d i c a t o r s  obse rved .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMINATION 

(1 987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manual) 

VEGETATION 

ProjedSite:  Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s .  on map) 
Applicantlpwner: Mr. John J. and V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas & A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c  . Environ.  S e r v i c e s  

<- 

DO Normal Circumstances exist on the sire? ;Yes, N z  
Is the site.significantly disturbed (Atypical Situation)? Y e s  No( 
Is the area a potential Problem Area? Yes .N% 

(If needed, explain on reverse.) 

Date: 9 May 1995 
C o ~ n t y :  T a l o f o f o  
State: Guam 

Community 1D:witland D 
Transect ID: 
Plot ID: Area o u t s i d e  

P o i n t  D-2' 

HYDROLOGY 

- 

- - Recorded Dsts ( h c r i b c  in Remshs): 

- ' Stream. Lsks, or Tda Gsuga 
. - Asrial Photographs 

Field Observsdons: 

Depth of Surface Water: none (in.) 

Depth to Frsa Wsrer i n  Pi;: none (in.) 

Depth to Ssrurmed soil: none fin.) 

Dominant man1 S~ac ies  Stratum Indicator 

1Miscan thus  f l o r i d u l u s  h e r b  FACU* 

~ P e n n i s e t u m  p o l y s t a c h i o n  h e r b  FACU* 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8 .  

Wetland Hydrology Indicators: . .. 
Primsry Indicators: 

- Inundated 

- Sawretad i n  Uppsr 1 2  Inches 
- Water Marks 
- Drift Lines 

- Sedimant Deposits 
- Drainage Pansrns in Wadsrds 

Sscondsry Indicators I 2  or more rsquirod): 
X Oxidized Root Channds i n  Upper 1 2  inches - 
- Water-Stained Leaves 

- Locsl Soil S u r w y  Dsta . 
- FAC-Neutral Tost 
- Omor (-lain i n  Remarks) 

Dominant Plant S~sc i ss  Strarurn Indicator 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

1s. 

1.6. 

I 

Remarks: 

Dry s e a s o n  hydrology ( f l a t  r i b b o n  t e s t )  obse rved  in upper 2 inches of soil. 

Psrcsnt of Dominant Species that are OBL FACW or FAC 
(excluding FAC-). 0% 

Remarks: 
V e g e t a t i o n  i s  t y p i c a l  of a savanna community. 

*Not l i s t e d  i n  Reed (1988) ;  sugges ted  i n d i c a t o r  g i v e n .  



DATA FORM 
ROUTINE WETLAND DETERMlNATlON 

(1  987 COE Wetlands Delineation Manuall 

VEGETATION 
lr I 

ProjectISite: Cruz T a l o f o f o  Easement ( s e e  l o t  n o s ,  on m p )  
Applicantlpwner: M r .  John  J .  and  V i c t o r i a  C .  Cruz 
Investigator: Duenas 6 A s s o c i a t e s ,  I n c .  Env i ron .  S e r v i c e s  

Do 'Normal Circumstances exist on the  siTe? a No 
Is t h e  site.significantly diswrbed (Atypical Situation)? .Yes  @ 
IS  t he  area a potential Problem Area? Yes 

( I f  needed, explain on reverse.) 

Dominent Rant Soaciss Stratum indicator Dominant Plant Soecies Stratum 

1 .Phragmi te s  k a r k a  s a p l i n g  FACW* 3. II 

Date:9 Mav 1995 
County: Ta lo f  of o 
S t a ~ e :  Guam 

Community 1D:wetland D 
T r a n s e n  ID: 
Plot ID; Area i n s i d e  

a l o n g  c e n t e r l i n q  

. . 

11 Percent o f  Dominant Species ;hat are 0% FACW or FAC 11 
(excluding FAC-). 100% 

Rsmerks: 

*As d e t e r m i n e d  by U.S. Army Corps of  ~ n g i n e e r s  Guam O f f i c e . '  

. . 

.HYDROLOGY . . 

. 

X- Recorded Oat. (Describe in Remerksl: 
- ' Stream. M o ,  or Tda Gauge 

. - Aerial Phota~raphs  
2 Othor 

- No Recorded Dsra  Avsilablc 

field Obsorvsdoms: 

Depth of Surfsco Weror: 2 4 .  (in.) 

i n  c r e e k  
Doprh to  Free Wstor in pit: (in.) 

Depth to  Ssmrmed Soil: s u r f a c e  (in.) '. 

. . 

Wadsrd Hydrolo~y Indicators: . .,. 
-Primary indicatom: 
- Inundated 
X Saturated in Upper 12 Inches - 
- Water Marks 

- Driti Lines 
X Sediment Deposits - 
- Drainago Penems in Wetlands 

Secondary Indicotom (2 or moro rpquired): 

- X Oxidized Root C h a n n d s  in Upper 1 2  Inches 
- Water-stained Lea-* 
- Loco1 Soil Survey Dam ' 

- FAC-Noutrol Test 
: Orher (&lain in R e m s k s )  

Rema*$: A n a r r o w  c r e e k  f l o w s  t h r o u g h  Wetland D . a n d  i s  s h o r n  as a t r i b u t a r y  of 
t h e  Mahlac R i v e r  on  t h e  USGS nap of Guam.. Wet land D i s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  a PEMlF 
w e t l a n d  on t h e  USGS/USFII o f f i c i a l  w e t l a n d  maps,  which i n d i c a t e s  semipermanent  

. w a t e r  r eg ime .  



ATTACHMENT C 

CORRESPONDENCE 



Inc. June 21, 1995 
J 

Ms. Norma Hagen 
Guam Operations Office, Suite 905 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Pacific Ocean Division 
Department of the Army 
238 Archbishop F.C. Flores Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

,- 
Reference: Sign~ng of Final Wetland Map @r a 750-f 40-foot wide 

easement Numbers l&l-2-l-RIW,~1 - 1 ~ 3 - R I W ~ 5 - R l W ,  5%-1-2- 
2-RIW, @I-6-1-RIW, el-4-1-RIW, 1-6-1-RIW, @l- NEW-RIW, &I- 
7RlW a n d 9 1  -7NEW-4RlW). Owners: Sisters Ms. Vtctoria Camacho Cruz and 
Ms. Gloria Camacho Murphy. 

Dear Ms. Hagen: 

Attached is the Wetland Map depicting Wetlands A, B, C and D through which 
the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement wil l  pass. Based on the field verification by 
representatives o f  the Guam Environmental Protection Agency, the Department of 
Agriculture and you, the following changes are reflected in the new map. 

1 .  The approximate courses of the t w o  official tributaries (U.S.G.S. Map) which 
are associated w i th  Wetland A and Wetland D are included on the Wetland Map. The 
t w o  tributaries feed into the Mahlac River which, in  turn, enters the Maagas River, a 
maln branch of the Talofofo River. 

2. The boundary o f  Wetland C has been changed so that Point C-10 connects 
to  a new point, C-6New t o  include the Phraamites clump on higher ground. Points 
C-6, C-7, C-8 and C-9 are deleted. 

3. Point C-6ANew is placed closer t o  the northern boundary of the property; 
previously, the point fell outside the subject property. 

We are requesting your approval and signature, w i th  date, on the attached map. 
Upon receipt of all three signatures, I wil l handcarry t w o  copies of the "Official 
Wetland Map" t o  your Office. 

Environmental Services 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING SURVEYING ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION MAl4AGEMEhT 

CUAU P.O. 3CX em. Tmnnp. GUT -31 1 134 W I S l l n .  Sum 203.Tarmninp. Guam S O 1 1  I Tal: (671) M - 7 % l  I Telex: 7%-lY2 LUGANO I Fax:  l67ll h(6.6315 

F''D,Y -='-. =--  ' c ' " I  ,i. W z  eSiYl 2-d E8-r. G u a b  Fiai PI?laliona1 S e C  Gualo R*. Sa-7 I 7.l: 167C: N 9 l r 7  I iu 1515) 2%~-2 



Inc. 
P* 

June 21, 1995 

Mr.  Michael W .  Kuhlmann 
Director 
Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 2950  the Army 
Agana, Guam 9691 0 

Reference: Signing of Final Wetland Map for a 3,750-foot long, 40-foot wide 
easement (Lot Numbers 56-1-2-1-R/W, 56-1-1-R3-RIW, 56-1-1-5-RIW, 56-1-2- 
2-RIW, 56-1-6-1-RIW, 56-1-4-1-RIW, 56-1-6-1-RIW, 56-1-7NEW-R/W, 56-1 - 
7R/W and 56-1-7NEW-4RlW). Owners: Sisters Ms. Victoria Camacho Cruzand 
Ms. Gloria Camacho Murphy. 

Dear Mr.  Kuhlmann: 

Attached is the Wetland Map depicting Wetlands A, 6, C and D through which 
the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement will pass, pending receipt of all appropriate 
permits. Based on the field verification by representatives of the Guam Environmental 
Protection Agency, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and Mr.  Marvin Q. Aguilar of 
your Department, the following changes are reflected in the new map. 

1 .  The approximate courses of the t w o  official tributaries (U.S.G.S. Map) which 
are associated w i th  Wetland A and Wetland D are included on the Wetland Map. The 
t w o  tributaries feed into the Mahlac River which, in turn, enters the Maagas River, a 
main branch of the Talofofo River. 

2 .  The boundary of Wetland C has been changed so that Point C-10 connects 
t o  a new point, C-6New to include the Phraamites clump on higher ground. Points 
C-6, C-7, C-8 and C-9 are deleted. 

3 .  Point C-6ANew is placed closer t o  the northern boundary of the property; 
previously, the point fell considerably outside the subject property. 

We are requesting your approval and signature, wi th  date, on the attached map. 
If you  have any questions or have signed the map, please have one of your staff call 
me at 646-7991 for my immediate retrieval. Upon receipt of all three signatures, I will 
handcarry one copy of the "Official Wetland Map" to  your Office for your files. 

ROY 'i/. TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM II CONSTRUCTION MANAGEhj iK  

GUAM P.O. BOX 8503. Tynunng. Guam -31 1 1% U J I S l e n .  Suit. m3.T-ninp.Guam 9691 I I 7.1: (671) w.7931 1 Taiai: 734.1Y2 LUGANO I F u : ( 5 l l l  &CS?IlS 
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Inc. 

J u l y  5 ,  1 9 9 5  
Mr. Joseph C. Cruz 
Administrator . . %,.. .... . . 
Guam Environmental Protection Agen.c.y. :.. 
p .0 .  Box 22439 GMF 
Barrigada, Guam 96921 

Reference: Signing of Final Wetland Map for a 3,750-foot long, 40-foot wide 
easement (Lot Numbers 56-1-2-1-R/W, 56-I-1-R3-R/W, 56-1-1-5-R/W, 56-1-2- 
2-R/W, 56-1-6-1-R/W, 56-1-4-1-R/W, 56-1-6-1-R/W, 56-I-7NEW-R/W, 56-1- 
7R/W and 56-1-7NEW-4R/W). Owners: Sisters Ms. Victoria Camacho Cruz and 
Ms. Gloria Camacho Murphy. 

Dear Mr.  Cruz: 

Attached is the Wetland Map depicting Wetlands A, B, C and D through which 
the Cruz/Murphy 40-foot wide easement will pass, pending receipt of all appropriate 
permits. Based on the field verification by representatives of the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers, the Department of Agriculture and Mr. Edwin L. Aranza of your Agency, 
the following changes are reflected in the new map. 

1. The approximate courses of the t w o  official tributaries (U.S.G.S. Map) which 
are associated w i th  Wetland A and Wetland D are included on the Wetland Map. The 
t w o  tributaries feed into the Mahlac River which, in turn, enters the Maagas River, a 
main branch of the Talofofo River. 

2. The boundary of Wetland C has been changed so that Point C-10 connects 
to  a new point, C-6New to include the Phraamites clump on higher ground. Points 
C-6, C-7, C-8 and C-9 are deleted. 

3.  Point C-6ANew is placed closer to  the northern boundary of the property; 
previously, the point fell considerably outside the subject property. 

We are requesting your approval and signature, wi th  date, on the attached map. 
If you have any questions or have signed the map, please have one of your staff call 
me at 646-7991 for my immediate retrieval. Upon receipt of all three signatures, I wil l 
handcarry t w o  copies of the "Official Wetland Map" t o  your Office for your files. 

Sincerely yours 

ROY T Y  TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

= 
SURVEYING = ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM . CONSTRUCTION UANAGEMEII -  
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Inc. 

July 25, 1995 

Mr. Francis M.  Dayton, Chief 
Guam Operations Office, Suite 905  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Pacfic Ocean Division 
Department of the Army 
238 Archbishop F.C. Flores Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Reference: U.S. Army Corps of Engineer's copies o f  Offical Wetland Map of wetlands 
along the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement in Talofofo. 

Dear Mr. Dayton: 

Transmitted herewith for the Guam and Honolulu Offices are t w o  photocopies 
of the Official Wetland Map of wetlands along the CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide 
easement of f  Route No. 4A  in Talofofo. 

Sincerely yours, 

QyTTL 
ROY T. TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

cc: Ms. Victoria A. Cruz 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM . CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
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SUDAY CII~. u. DDD I S-,II :s. LI-. U P  WYI.M F~ODI. G U . ~ R . ~  P I O * S . O C ~ (  amg. GU~IO ~ a i .  sawn i lei: (6701 m-9x7 i F-: ,674 2u.36~2 



Inc. 

July 25, 1995 

Mr. Michael W .  Kuhlmann 
Director 
Department o f  Agriculture 
P.O. Box 2950  
Agana, Guam 9691  0 
Attn: Mr. Rufo J. Lujan 

Reference: Department of Agriculture's copy of Official Wetland Map o f  wetlands 
along the Cruz/Murphy 40-foot wide easement in Talofofo. 

Dear Mr.  Kuhlmann: 

Transmitted herewith for your files is a photocopy o f  the Official Wetland Map 
of wetlands along the CruzlMurphy 40-foot wide easement of f  Route No. 4A  in 
Talofofo. 

Sincerely yours, 

Qy TZ4, 
ROY T. TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

cc: Ms. Victoria A. Cruz 

ENGINEERING m PLANNING . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM . CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

GUAM P.O. BOX 8900. Tunudnp. Guam -1 I 134 U41Slqr. Sd.TU.Tamninp. Gum %911 , TeI: (671) 646.7593 I Telex: 73.1Y2 LUWhiO I F u :  I6711 €25-6315 

S I IPAY C. lbr  BDx PPP i SUITS 1€4. Sl-. UP W-. 2nd Flmr GlubRai Plolasmnai R e p . .  GuamRai. S a w n  , Tel: ,670) N.9317 r Far;: 16701 2%-3312 



Inc. 

July 25, 1995 

Mr. Joseph C. Cruz 
Administrator 
Guam Environmental Protection Agency 
P.O. Box 22439, GMF 
Barrigada, Guam 96921 

Reference: GEPA's copies of Official Wetland Map of wetlands along the 
CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement in Talofofo. 

Dear Mr. Cruz: 

Transmitted herewith for your file are one mylar copy and one photocopy of the 
Official Wetland Map o f  wetlands along the CruzlMurphy 40-foot wide easement o f f  
Route No. 4 A  in Talofofo. 

Sincerely yours, 

ROY T: TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

cc: Ms. Victoria A. Cruz 

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM . CONSTRUCTION MANAGEhlEN7 

GUAM P.O. SOX em. Tamring. Guam st831 1 1 3  Mall S l r r i .  Sufea3.  Tamning. ~ v u n  96911 1 lsl: (671) ~ 7 9 1 1  I i e ~ 1 : 7 3 c - i ~ 2  LUW\NO 1 Fa.: 16711a66315 

SAIPAN 01bt BDx PPP I SUITE ?a. SAW. U P  989%. 2nd Floor. Guab Rai P?oks@ooal Bug.. Gualo Flu. Sacan , lab I6731 N . s O i 7  I Fu:(67CI 2 X - W 2  



SYS! Cfid fl=CmAm,A#AW#R - 8 .-I 3 rn~+x-,E# E $3 
Inc. 

July 25, 1995 

Mr. Joseph C. Cruz 
Administrator 
Guam Environmental Protection Agency 
P.O. Box 22439, GMF 
Barrigada, Guam 96921 

Reference: GEPA's copies of Official Wetland Map of wetlands along the 
CruzIMurphy 40-foot wide easement in Talofofo. 

Dear Mr. Cruz: 

Transmitted herewith for your file are one mylar copy and one photocopy of the 
Official Wetland Map of'wetlands along the CruzlMurphy 40-foot wide easement off 
Route No. 4A in Talofofo. 

Sincerely yours, 

(I 
ROY T. TSUDA, Chief 
Environmental Services 

cc: Ms. Victoria A. Cruz 

ENG'NEER'NC 9 p L b N N ) ~ G  . SURVEYING . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . GEOGRAPHIC INFORMbTION SYSTEM . cONSTRUCT~ON MANAGELIENT 

C U I Y  P O  aOi8- 1- Gum -1 I 1 u W S ~ ~ m  1- Gvvn P(9ll 8 1.1 L?1)~.ml I 1 . r r  ?)c.lYz~Wm I FU 1 O o W 1 3 0  





O F F E R  OF D E D I C A T I O N  
Ir 

W E ,  THE UNDERSIGNED,  BE ING & L L  P A R T I E S  HAVING A N Y  RECORD 

T I T L E  I N T E R E S T  I N  T H E  L A N D  WITHIN THIS RE .SUBDIV IS ION,  H E R E B Y  

C O N S L U T  TO T H E  P R f P A R A T I O H  A N D  RECORDING OF  T H I S  M A P  A N D  

O F F E R  F O R  DEDICAT ION T H E  F O L L O W I N G  L O T S :  

L O T  5 6 . 1 - 7 N E W - 4 - R / W ,  A 2 0  F E E T  WIDE  P U B L I C  A C C E S S  A N D  
U T I L I T i E S  RLOHT OF W Y ,  CONTAINING AN A R R E  OF 2 , 8 6 6  t SO.  M 

( - 3 / -  y-,& 
VICTORIA C. C R u Z  O A T  E 

I. LOT  5 6 - 1 - 2 - 2 - R / W ,  & 2 0  F E E T  WIDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UT IL IT IES  
RIGHT OF WAY, CONTAINING AH A R E A  OF  3,710 t SQ. M. 

2 L O T  56 - I . 4 -1 .R /WI  A 20 F E E T  WIDE P U B L I C  ACCESS AND U T I L I T I E S  
RIGHT OF WAY, CONTAINING A N  A R E A  OF  271 2 64. M.  

3 LOT 56 -1 -6 -1 -R /W,  A 20 F E E T  WIDE P U B L I C  ACCESS A t i D  U T I L I T I E S  

RIGHT OF WAY, COYT4ININQ AH AREA OF 272 t sQ. M. 

.I L O T  5 6 - 1 - 8 - R / W ,  A 2 0  F E E T  WIDE PUBLIC A C C E S S  A k D  U T I L I T I E S  

RIGHT OF WAY, C O N T A I N I M  A N  AREA OF 2,795 f SO. U 



I 
i CERTIFICATE OF TERRITORIAL SURVEYOR 

THIS MA? H A S  BEEP% EXAUINLD FOR C G N F m U  EOUIREIJENTS C?4 C H * P x R  9, 

. wlcsrqicw vwaYtwT 
134 UALL ST., YilE X13 
TUUNINC,  WAU Q6Q31 

DESCRIPTIW 

LOTS 

I I 
RE-SUBDIVISION S U R V E Y  MAP 

( RIGHT OF WAY S V E R I N C E  I 
I 

56 - 1 - ? N E W  -R3 56-1-R7 56-1- 6, 
5 6 - 1 - 4  a n d  h6-1 -2 -A1  
L U U I N A ,  UUNICIPALITY OF T & L O ? O f O  SECTlW 1 

- 
SuKVEY D A T A  DATE LOT DATA 

FIELD D a 4 crav 

BOCK NO. 0601 

C O u P U T E D  ECL 

D R A W  U S V  

R E S A R C H E G  1 0 s  

k C i  c t & C U E D  

. , 

, 
ur c UOIIA C.  uunrn 

1 H . l - I L H y ' I 3  b(.b",, W . I . 6 ,  y.1.4 @ 16 
I - - - .  - . ~ \ ~ E . I I ~ ~ ~ ~ T ~ ~ ~ O ) L . M . C H L C I Q D M  O\ImIY( 

Y I I  1 9 8 1  1 LOT i 

- CERT. OF TITLE NO. 

O c t .  l Q 9 b  

act, l o o 6  
1 

M a y  1t t1  

001. 1 D D b  

REGISTERED ON 

IN T t i i  NAME 06' 



N O T A R I Z A T I O N  - 
,. 

T H I S  31cA D A Y  OF 
'* F' I,' 1996, uEFORE Y E ,  A NOTARY 

u 

PU6Lc i  OF T H E  i E 3 i i i T O R Y  O f  GUAM, PERSONALLY APPEARED THE 

rk0OVE P E R S O N S ,  K N O W N  TO BE A S  T H E  P E R S O N S  WHOSE N A U E S  

A R E  S U ~ ~ C R I D E D  TO T H I S  I N S T R U M E N T  AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT 

THEY E X E C U T E D  T H E  S A U E  

, CARL T. C. Q U T I E R R C Z ,  OY V I R T U E  OF T H E  AUTHORITY  V E S T E D  IN 

UE AS GOVERNOR OF GUAU,  DO HEREBY ACCEPT I N  D E H A L F  OF  T H E  

PEOPLE OF G U A M  THE O F F E R  O F  DEDICATION AS F O L L O W S :  

LOTS  56-1-7NEW. 4 -  R/W,  5 6 - 1 - 2 - 2 -  R / W ,  56 -1 -4 -1 .R /W,  5 6 - I - 6 - I - R / W ,  
AND 5 6 - 1 - @ . R / W  FOR P U B L I C  ACCESS AND U T I L I T I E S .  R IGHT OF WAY 
4s  EHI)WU S H S S T  I OF 2 .  













.- 
Ill 111 - 





CERTIFICATE OF TERRITORIAL PLANNER 

I, E I L ~ ~ G R ~ O  C. IGNACIO, HEREBY CERTIFY ThAT THIS H A P  
H A S  PHEPARED 01  ME OR UNDER MY l j lRECT SUPCR'fISION 
A ~ D  TnAl I T  IS  BASED ON A FIELD S U R E Y  MADE IN M A Y  " $ 5  

IN C O ~ V O H M A N C ~ .  WITH APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

i. Fill? I l l t R  cLR I l l  1 IIIAI A l l  IHL M U N u M L N 1 5  ARE Uf IHL 
c 8 , ~ n ~ t : l t n  ANU UL~;I.JVY [HL POSII ION INDICAILO ON THIS 

ENLlRQHLlEEil AL SERVICES GEOGRAPHIC SYSTEMS . (;ONSTRUCTION UAHACEUENI 
134 MALL ST., SUITE 303 

TAMUNING, GUAM 96931 

. . . -. . "eoi".,s,o r3--s. lN.'E~ y.-U.Ap 
( RIGHT OF WAY S E V E R A N C E )  

LOTS 56- I-7NEWmR3, 56-I-R7, 56-i- 6, 
56-1- 6 and 56-1-2-Rl 
L A G U I N A ,  MUNICIPALITY OF TALOFOFO - -- . . - . .. - - - - 

>d;tVEY DATA 

D 8 A Crew May I 9 9 5  - LO: 

CERT. OF TITLE NO. 
. _ ---. - 

CC;t.iPUTED ECZ' Oct.  1995 REGISTERED ON - -- - - . . - - - - - 
. . - 

Oct .  1995 IN THE NAME OF 

H E S E A R C H E D  TGS Moy 1995 
. . . . . . . - .- . . -. . . .-. .- 

APPROVED BY: 

~~ ... ~ 



VICINITY MAP 
N n T  TTI SPA1 f 

REFERENCES. 

(.HE-SUbOlVISION SURVEY k A P  OF L O T  3 6 - I - I - R J ,  PREPARED OY R.L.S. No. 6b ,  L . U .  No. 3 2 3 - F Y D 6 ,  
'4 DDC No 6 3 2 1 3 0  

5 RE-SUsOlVlSlON SURVEY MAP OF LOT 56-1- 2 ,  PREPARED BY R.L.S. No. 6 7 ,  L.M. N o  6 6 1 -  F Y 9 3 ,  
DOC NO 500917.  I 
N O T E S :  

I.SURVEY WAS BASED ON FOUND CORNERS AS SHOWN ON THlS NAP. 

?.ALL [ ) I S T W E S  AND DIMNSIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF. I 
3.BEARINOS AHD DISTANCES IN PAP.ENTKSEE *RE RECORD DATA. ALL  OTHERS ARE 1063 ORlD 

VALUCS AND F K L O  CONOITICUS I 
4.SUlJECT L O T ( & )  Il/ARE ZONED"H-I",  SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL AS OF APPROVALOF THlS MAP. 

b.TIiE OEPARTYENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, GOVERNMENT OF OUAY IS W D A T E O  TO COWTRUCT THC 
ACCESS ROAD THRU 9A81C LOT 66-1 ,  A8 P U  PUOLlC LAW 2 2 - 1 9 .  

3 FMD. 4 " .  4 "  CONC. MON MARKED R L S  6 



LOT 5 5 - 1 - 3  & 
No. 458618 

~. 

CHECKED: 
.-, 

GGTN"MAHLAC No. 2" I I 

N L lP4,810.149 160,186.97@ w k L b , /  \ / L ) ~ ) L  

i .' 
CARLOS R. UNTALAN D A T E  
P l o n n r r ,  D. L. M. 

I* 
a L. 0 F- -/ 

- / --- 
$ L A ~  C. A T A L I G  D A T E  

D A T  

C Y U R P H Y  $ EGTN 4 A  8 

GGTN TIE - IN 
C M U R P H Y  NOT TO SCALE 



/I,,,> , . I  

t WITH P L A O T I C  CAP MARKED R L 8  68 

i d  PLAITIC c b P  MARKED R U  S O ,  
NORTH 

TRACED O R  INVCSTIOATED 

1 Q 6 3  G R I D  







9 1 

0 1 

, , -1 . ,~* -k , ,  
6 6 - 1 - 8 6  1 5 1 - 1 - 6 - R 1 1  6 6 - ' - 4 - R i  0 ( 
NOT MCC( IARILY  f l gLD  COIID'ToNL 

.a2   fit R c C O I D ~  LOT 154-8  
Dog.  NO. 101046 

0 0  

LOT 56 - I -~NEW-R* 
A R E A '  410,390f S.E . 3 8 , / 2 7 * ~ . ~ ,  w 

( N o t  P o r t  of s u r v e y  ) 
Sprc la~   NO^, 



S E E  SHEET 1 OF 2 

CHSCYED B Y ;  

C A R L O S  R .  U N T A L A N  
p l o n n t r ,  D.  L. U. 

,,-, (,Y-..Gt 
'/ C /L 

D A T  E 

03- - 7 9  .- 7g 
DATE 



O F F E R  O F  D E D I C A T I O N  

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, BELNG A L L  PARTIES HAVING ANY RECORD 

TITLE INTEREST IN THE LAND WITHIN THlS RE-SUBDIVISION, HEREBY 

CONO&YT TO THE PREPARATION AND RECORDING OF THlS MAP AND 

OFfFR FOR DEDICATION THE FOLLOWING L O T S :  

LOT 56-1-7NEW-4.R/W, A 2 0  FEET WlDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND 
UTlLlTLES RLOHT OF WAY, CONTAINING P)1 A R E A  OF 2,966 t SO. Y .  

1-3,': Fk 
VICTORLA C. CRUZ O A T  E 

1. LOT 56.1-2-2*R/W,  A 20 FEET WlDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILITIES 
RIGHT OF WAY, CONTAININO AN AREA OF 3,710 t SO. M. 

2. LOT 56-1-4-I.R/W, A 2 0  FEET WIDE PU8LlC ACCESS AND UTILITIES 
RlGHT OF WAY, CONTAININ0 AN AREA OF 271 t 646 M. 

3. LOT 56-1-6-1-R/W, A 2 0  FEET WlDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UT IL IT IES  
RIGHT OF WAY, CONTIWINO AN AREA OF 272 t sQ. M. 

4. LOT 56-1-8-R/W, A 20  FEET WlDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILITIES 
RIGHT OF WAY, CQNTAlNlNO AN AREA OF 2,796 f SQ. M. 



*ursrrycw (IUU(UIWT 
134 MALL ST., SUITE 303 
TAMUNINC, CUW 46931 

t I I 1 
I 

I 1 I 
I 

RE -SUBDIVISION SURVEY MAP 
( RIGHT OF WAY S V E R I W C E  I 

LOTS 56 -1-7NEW-R3 56-1-R7 56-19 6, 
5 6 - 1 - 4  o n d  b6-1-2-Al 

L s 2 s  L M U I N A ,  UUNlClPALlTY OF TALOV0F0 SCCTIW I -- 
S U H K Y  DATA DATE 1 LOT DATA 

FIELD o P A C r t r  yay 1 0 0 6  LOT *i 3 
BOOK NO. 0603 - CKRT. OF TITLE NO. 

COMPUTED E t z  Oct  l @ D S  REGISTERED ON 

D R A W  Y S V  o c l  loor IN THE NAME ~f @ - 
RESEARCHED TQ8 Yav  ID)& - 
C a C K E D  N C I  001. l e e 6  

&6) 
J- 

. . ,- i!?z?~-+~ 2 
U O R I A  c.  nunrn 

cot  W . \ - l W Y . R ~  .b",, #@.I.(, y.1 
- - m . 1  6 a . m  i r u r :  1 QO F t&(  8 \ L . M . ~ V W  Old'fyl 



N O T A R I Z A T I O N  - 

". ,' I 
OLL THIS 5 1 4  p l y  o ~ . ~ , I s . 6 ,  BEFORE Y E ,  N O T A R Y  

PUbLi; OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM, PERSONALLY APPEARED THE 

h8OVE PERSONS, KNOWN TO BE AS THE PERSONS WHOSE NAMES 

A% E U 0 8 C R I D i D  TO THlS INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT 

THEY EXCCUTED T H E  S A M E .  

, C A R L  7. C. OUTISRUCZ,  OY VIRTUE OF THE AUTHORITY VESTED IN  

ME AS GOVERNOR OF GUAU, DO HEREBY ACCEPT IN  B E H A L F  OF THE 

PEOPLE OF GUAM THE OFFER OF DEDICATION AS FOLLOWS: 

LOTS 5 6 - 1 - 7 H E V - 4 - R / W ,  56.1-2-2-R/W,  56-1-4-1-R/W,  56-I-6.1-R/W1 
AND 56-1-0.R/W FOR PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILIT-IEE.RIGHT OF WAY 
AS E ~ W N  W S H E F T  I W 2. 

ATTESTED: 

. 
ii* \ L k U ( o n t ~ l  @ O Y B T R O I  o f  8 u o m  

CAP '. 



CERTIFICATE OF TERRITORIAL PLANNER 

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR 

. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEUCNT 
134 MALL ST., SUITE 303 

I RIGHT OF WAY S E V E R A N C E )  

LJAVEY DATA . . 
D 8 A Crew May 1995 LOT - 

. - - . - . - -- .- . . - - 

. . - Oc t .  1995 IN THE NAME OF 

RLSLARCHED T G S  May 1995 



1 1 1 4 - 1 . # 1  

.- - 
I #  - a1 

. . . -.- - - - - -. 
-- ._ I I - I 1  

-- . . 

---- - .. -----------. 

bU..<, , ' , ,  

'r'LO'ofO * O L P  I ' 1 O " T I  

i VICINITY MAP 
3 NOT TO SCALE 

' REFERENCES. 

I .HE-W~DIVISION SURVEY MAP OF L O T  5 6 - I - I - R 5 ,  PREPARED OY R.L.S. No. 5 8 ,  L . U .  No. 3 2 3 - F Y O 6 ,  

DOC. No 5 3 2 1 3 0  
I 

;HE-SUYDIVISIW SURVEY MAP OF LOT 5 6 - 1 - 1 - R 3 .  PREPARED BY R.L.S. No. 8 7 ,  L.M. No. 6 0 8 - F Y 0 3 ,  
DOC. No. 4 9 9 3 8 3 .  

3.PARENTAL DlVlSlON SURVEY MAP OF LOT 5 6 - I - 7 N E W ,  PREPARED BY R.L.S. No.87, L . M . N a 1 0 2 -  
FYD3,  DOC. No. 4 8 4 9 9 6 .  

4.PARCELLINO S W V E Y  MAP OF BASIC L O T  56-1-1,  PREPARCD BY R.L.S. No.61, L.U. No. 2 6 0 - F Y 8 3 ,  
DOC NO. 3 4 1 6 0 9 .  

SRE-SUPDIVISION SURVEY MAP OF LOT 56-1-  2 ,  PREPARED BY R.L.S. No. 87 ,  L.M. NO 661-  F Y 0 3 ,  
DOC. NO 5 0 0 9 1 7 .  

::.DISTRIBUTION SURVEY MAP OF LOT 56-1, PREPARED OY R.L.S. N o  6, L M. NO. 2 7 8 - F Y 7 0 ,  
DOC. No. I IDOIE .  

NOTES: 
I.SURVEY WAS BASED ON FOUND CORNERS AS SHOWN ON THlS MAP. 

 ALL DSTANCES AND DIMNSIONS SHOWN HERLON ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF. 

~ . B E A R I N ~ S  AN0 DISTANCES IN PARENTHLSES ARE R E C M D  DATA. U L  OTHERS ARC 1963 ORlD 
VALUES AN0 FIELD COYDITIWS. 

4.SUlJECT LOTIS1 I1,'AR.E ZONCD"H-I" ,  SINGLE FAMILY RLSIDENTUL AS OF APPROVAL OF THlS MAP. 

6.TI1E DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, GOVERNMENT OF OUAU IS I IUIOATFD TO COWTRUCT TM 
ACCESS ROAD THRU PASIC LOT 8 6 - 1 ,  A8 P U  PUOLlC LAW 2 2  - 1 9 .  

SYMBOLS 
5 FNO 4 ' ' .  4 "  CONC MON MARKED R L S  6 

CEt?TlF'ICATE OF TERRITORIAL SUK?/EYOR 



CHECKED: 

CARLOS R. U N T I L  AN D A T E  
Plonnrr ,  D. L. M. 

C .  M U R P H Y  I 
C .  MURPHY N O T  TO S C A L E  I G G T N  - IN  

,* b c .  & cl, 3-.oE'- -/ 

u 
/ --- 

~ L A S  c. ATALIG D A T E  

D A T  



AREA = 30,942tS.F. = 2,865 f S . M .  

L ~ T  s- I -~ - I -R/w ./ 
(Public AC~III P Uti1iti.1 ~ i * f  d way,  
A R E A = 2 , 9 2 7 f S . F  2 7 2 t  S.U. 

LOT56-1-1-4 
MOP 000. NO. 4 9 9 3 9 3  

L l j T 5 6 - 1 - 1 -  
UOp 0 0 0  N O .  490 

LO7 5 6 - 1 .  i. 5 
LOT 56-1-1-5H/W hap 0.r. M. .>ssua 





-: 1111111 U1 Way] 
LUT 5 6- 

"cEE5 330,088 ~ s . F . .  2,7S8 t S . M .  - 087  W,F,ACC, 
A R E A  = 405, 

-800 - = 37,7 
(Not P o r t  o f  

Srr  Sprcio 

& ( N 8 3 '  67'  2 0 1 ' W ,  l , 6 0 @ . 1 8 )  

LOT 
Mop c 

I 

1 

LOT  56-1-1-R7 
M a p  Dm. N O  8 3 2 1 3 0  

U I P b , P O E . O b  





I / CERTIFICATE OF TERRITORIAL SURVEYOR 

I I I I - 
RE - S U B D I V I ~ I O N  SURVEY MAP 

I RIGHT OF WAY S V E R I W C E  \ 
1 

LOTS 56 - \ -?NEW -R3 56-\-I47 56-1- 6, 
56 -1 -4  and b 6 - 1 - 2 - k l  

L s 2Q L M U I N A ,  UUNIClPbLITV OF ThLOFOrO SCCTlW 1  -- 
S u H E Y  DATA DATE LOT DATA 

FIELD D O A C ~ ~ W  Y c y I 8 8 &  LOT >\ 

BOOK NO. D 6 0 3  

COuPUTED E C 2  OCI. I Q Q S  

D R A W N  Y s v  
RESEARCHED ros Y O Y  la11 

Cttf CKED NCI  001. 1 0 8 6  



C H l i C Y S O  B Y ;  

&/W . ~ ~ +  
CARLOS R .  UNTALAN 
P l o n n r r ,  D. L .  Y .  

P l o n n r r ,  D. L. Y. 

Eng g. Tech., D.L.M.  PA 

Gt " 2 v /k 
DATE 

8-* - ->4 /-7q 
D A T E  

S E E  SHEET 1 OF 2 

VICINITY MAP 
,#n1 TO SCALE I PI" 

( REFERENCES: 

NOTES: 

SYMBOLS:  

SEE SHEET I OF 2 



N O T A R I Z A T I O N  

OM THIS 3 1 4  DAY OF I, 
i& " -,' 

1996, BEFORE U E ,  A NOTARY 
Y 

P U b L i i  OF THE TEFiRITORY OF GUAM, PERSONALLY APPEARED T H E  

&BOVF PERSONS, KNOWN TO BE AS THE PERSONS WHOSE NAMES 

ARE EUOQCRIOED TO THIS INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT 

THEY EXFCUTED THE S A U E .  

1, CAPL T.C. O U T I S R a S Z ,  B Y  VIRTUE OF THE AUTHORITY VESTED IN 

ME AS GOVERNOR OF GUAU, DO HEREBY ACCEPT IN  B E H A L F  OF THE 

PEOPLE OF GUAM THE OFFER OF DEDICATION AS FOLLOWS: 

LOTS 56-1 -7NEV.4 -R /V I  56.1-2-2-R/W,  56-1-4- l .R/W,  56.1-6-1-R/W, 
AND 5 6 - I - O . R / W  FOR PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILITIES.  RIGHT OF WAY 
4s EWWN W S H F E T  1 OF 2. 

ATTESTED:  



O F F E R  OF DEDICATION 

WE,  THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING A L L  PARTIES HAVING ANY RECORD 

TITLE INTEREST IN THE LAND WITHIN THlS RE.SUBDIVISION, HEREBY 

CONSENT TO THE PRllPARATlON AND RECORDING OF THlS MAP AND 

OFFER FOR DEDICATION THE FOLLOWING LOTS:  

LOT 56 .1-7NEW-4*R/W,  A 20 FEET WlDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND 
UTILITIES RLOHT OF Y A Y ,  CONTAlUlNG AU AREA OF 2,966 f $4. Y .  

I. LOT 56.1-2-2-R/W, A 2 0  FEET WIDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILITIES 
RIGHT OF WAY, CONTAININQ AN AREA OF 3,710 t SQ. M. 

2.  LOT 56-1.4.1.R/W, A 20  FEET WIDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILITIES 
RIGHT OF WAY, CONTAININO AN AREA OF 271 f SO. M. 

3 LOT 56.1-6.1-R/W, A 2 0  FEET WIDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UT IL IT IES  

RIGHT OF WAYl CONTIINIUO AN AREA OF 272 t SQ. Us 

4. LOT 56-1-8-R/W, A 2 0  FEET WlDE PUBLIC ACCESS AND UTILITIES 
RIGHT OF WAYI CONTAININO AN AREA OF 2,795 2 SQ. M. 

1 - 3 / - 9 &  
GLORIA C. WIPHY' D A T E  















LOT 56-1-2-R1 





I LOT 56-1 -7NE.W-R4 
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1 WTTLAND "Dm A R E A  = 3.084 S0.FT 
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LOT 56-1 -1-R7 

LOT 56-1 -2-RZ 











LOT 56-1-1-R7 

- W E ~ L A N D  "C' 
rREA = 6,744 SO-FT 

= 627 SOU. WETLAND "A- 

= 902 5Q.M. /"€A !G77;/4;; I 

BWlD 

i 
- - - - _ - - - 

C.3 "i. 

I 

LfTIES EASEMENT 
1-1.R3-R/W, 56-1-I-5-R/W 9 I 1-IRIW, 56-1-6-1-RIW, 

1 I Jn Th-,-7NEW-4R/W 



WETLAND BOUNDARIES ESTABUSHED BY: 

, 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
~, ,ncs & A5soclaies 1°C 

WETLAND BWNDARIESS APPROVED BY: 

?-- 

GUAM E ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h & V 7 ~ T E C T I O N  AGENCY 
Government of Guam 







I 
WETLAND " A "  WETLAND "6" WETLAND "C" I VVETLAND "D" 7 

I 

POINT N0.I  NORTHING EASTING POINT NO. NORTHING EASTING POINT NO. NORTHING 

A- 1 125817.90 160528.99 3-1 1:!5915.64 159572.50 C - l  126005.03 

A-2 125771.31 160475.18 8-2 1;5887.56 159536.67 C-2 125967.28 

A-S 125730.05 160436.88 B-3 12.5867.58 159471.39 C-3 125913.11 - 
125831.42 160326.77 6-4 1 !5853.19 1594S8.02 c - 2  . --  

A-4 I '3896.57 

125790.78 160271.47 8-5 1::5607.67 159576.38 C-5 125848.81 

125767.83 160253.05 8-6 '>:5762.70 159753.15 C-6 NEW 125842.730 

,4-7 125794.10 160215.50 0-7 1 ;5844.02 159722.02 C-10 125947.09 

EASTING 


